[)E3'2151() P;;;;ii

EE 1 AT BRI
BE 1A —EREI S

FLAT BED SINGLE NEEDLE DOUBLE CHAIN STITCHER
FLAT BED TWIN NEEDLE DOUBLE CHAIN STITCHER




A

FIRE N0E250340 WA

IN=Y Ty ZFRBICELT

L CoOFEE, COROFER(ELEROBAIN TR ASESRIERE) ICERSINT
WELOLRLZ V- FHFENF 6RTVEI YV YDRDDLDTT,
ZoARR, 1999E1ADFT - F RETWTHERERLL D T,

M TEL LCRIIEES LA BEFH Y 2T,

HEN T T A&, LI BRTRLTBD T,

Ehina — FHIPOR E B o Tw A AR, AR —RKFLI<— V)THHE
Taw,

B /4

ALEHBIR oo 1
B, Fli-SHERIR .. oiiiiiiiiiiieiieeireiecnaaas 11
C. S EIBIAR .ot e st ia i e 17
D. 5 v/5— £ 17
O - A 19
R I <N 25
G. T FEBEE oiiiiiriiieiiieieiairaaaas 29
= O - - = 33
B I T - PR 35
K. AR ..ttt e i, 37
PR I = S 39
ARy A - R 45

a1 - 49

= | 53



Notes for using this parts
book

1. This book is applicable to sewing
machines which have the same plate
number as shown on the cover of this
book (or correction sheet).

2. This book was prepared based on
information available in January 1999.

8. Parts are subject to changes in design
without prior notice.

4, Parts supplied as complete assemblies

are circled by a dotted line [____.

5. If the symbol * is found in the “Parts
No.” column, refer to the different parts

list on page 49.

CONTENTS

A, Machinebody ....cvvvevvnnens 1
Dt e 11
C. Needlecooler .......vcvvuvnes 17
D. Lappermechanism ........... 17
E. Presser foot mechanism ...... 19
' F. Feed mechanism ............. 25
G. Puller device mechanism ...... 29
H. Lower shaft mechanism ....... 33
J. Looper mechanism ........... 35
K. Lubrication ..........c.cen... 37
L. Thread tension ............... 39
Z. Accessories ........ceevienens 45
GAUGE PARTS LIST ........ 49



BEROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

., DB-2610-

MADE IN JAPAN

% b AL/ Feed type

1= h

Lower fead

1HEEY) $NFT° -5
Lower feed with rear puller

EiEl
Differantial faad

#1488 7 No. of needles

17EiEt / 1 needle

2 | 2&%t/ 2 needles

FHifi{t#d r Applications

| FEtiEER (PR
Single needle, plain stitching, medium materials

#O%eREE (hE)
Eewing lap seamns, heavy matarials

FOEEEHE (HH HETF o b
Sewing lap seams, heavy materials, fiat needle plate

ZIFEEEEH () SHERE1.Smm
Sewing lap seams, heavy materials, height difference of
neadle plate - 1.9mm

e e EER (B BT+ b
Sewing lap seams (reversa), heavy matarials
Flat needle plata

#E2 FitRER (FE)
Plain stitching, medium materials

it

Meedls gauge
04 | D.4mim
64 | G.4mm
T2 | F.2mm

=8 [ Device

Fr—lHyI—-EBEIT-H
CHT | Chain cutter Prisurnatic type
Fr—hya—BEAF1—LK
CH2 | chain cutter vacuum type
ERlE F—-SHiE
RP1 | faar puiler




A . KB/ Machine body

118-261-052



A . E=4E3{% / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE  |a'ty Ewiq MAME OF PARTS R\
3 508628000 19272t ss TOP COVER PACKING
4 062681012 7 |F~<3437-90%10 SCREW, PAN 5M4,37-40X10
5 S02606000 =V ELE S d OIL GAUGE WINDOW
6 081014670 T|lou=4¥pwia O RING, PW14
7 159150009 1|dat205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
12 540532101 AV Rl -A T TRt NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
13 018060822 1|P+=F)ex8 BOLT, SOCKET M&X8
14 S10774001 1|F~0437-20X7 SCREW, PAN MA.37-40X7
15 528810051 12215 FACE PLATE
16 S08631000 IIEEEE Iy FACE PLATE PACKING
17 062681612 4 |+ ~42437-20X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
19 117934009 1l 4at:135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
20 528809201 1Ny ErFrEwhii— NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP COVER
21 062681012 2 |F 004379010 - SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40¥10
22 104449009 1|TLt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
24 500313009 1|Tat-168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
26 508633101 U EEE R Tt BOBBIN THREAD COVER
29 148084001 IEEE A d g OIL GAUGE WINDOW
3 100032004 2% F5Ta37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
34 509123101 3| FHA 237K BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X15
37 123185001 2|TRET ETI5THAS SCREW, OVALM3.5TX4.5
38 508642001 MNog1bTFrExrhii—7% LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER ASSY
39 123185001 21TNET 2I35TXAS SCREW, OVAL M3.57X4.5
40 508646100 1|=5FY F MAGMNET
42 SO8651001 2|l=zhii-v4z FRONT COVER SUPPORT
43 508652000 T =Y HT Iy FRONT COVER SUPPORT SHAFT
44 153675001 2l7+ X F54837 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
45 DeDEB1612 4111 = FA37-0X16 SCREW, BIND 5M4.37-40X16
46 "1 114985001 1|~y bhA= 2R E SPRING, PLATE
47 062680612 | 1]|#~<2437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
48 508653001 I BE-T- & 54 SCREW
49 142274009 2|Fatr42 RUBBERCAP, 4.2
50 146586009 11da€=11 RUBBER CAP, 11
51 062681412 1| #F~c0437490x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 14
52 105234003 1|#¥ ~a37 NUT, SM4.37
80 100645003 2|¥ & WASHER
83 025680133 2|leEs¥H 30437 WASHER, PLAIN 5 4.37
a0 528802001 1Pa1ti=-Frs EYE GUARD ASSY
90-1 528803001 1NFPAH-FEHET EYE GLUARD BASE
90-2 528804001 Pt H=-FruYsrss EYE GUARD SETTING PLATE
90-3 S00075000 1| F44H-F EYE GUARD
a0-4 062660512 2|F 02 31849045 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
90-5 025030232 ZlesHHaFans VWASHER, PLAIN M 3
90-6 SO7317001 1|#2 %5357 SHOULDER SCREWY, SM3.57
a90-7 028050246 111z ¥FHz25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
90-8 025050232 1leSsH¥HizFaus VWASHER, PLAINM 5
90-9 106129001 1|+ 357 NUT, SM3.57
20-10 060670512 1}414 > F357-20X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
91 060680712 2|9 = Fa37-80%7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
100 508665001 IEEE: At SIDE COVER
101 062680812 2|+~ 3437-90X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
102 500017001 117827 b= oo 5y CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT SHAFT
103 141183000 1O ZRF b=k ¥—F CLOTH PLATE SHEET
104 183893001 ey brhs=o% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
104-1 101706001 2| k2 2LE3S SET SCREW, SMB.35
105 S08667001 1|3anri=piqani PLATE SPRING
106 060680712 2|0 L FA37-80X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
107 140063001 LA ) = DOWELPIN
108 508668001 HEFERES: Rl SIDE COVER GUIDE

118-261-052



A . F4BI{% / Machine body

@ L]

90-3 90-7 90-6 90-3
| —

118-261-052



A . EPFREA% / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE QY B NAME OF PARTS IrMI

109 107407003 2|wAxiazy SCREW, SM4.37X9

110 146586009 2Lt RUBBER CAP, 11

111 062681012 1 |+ ~3437-30K10 SCREW, PAN 5SM4.37-40X10
112 105234003 1|+ +437 NUT, SM4a.37

115 540533001 WNE A 3=1rF TAte FEED MECHANISM COVER
116 S08670000 Bl E =Lk FATT A4 E FEED MECHANISM COVER PACKING
118 151267001 1|45 %5837 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

119 S08671101 1N EaThit— BED UPPER COVER

120 S08672000 TNsY Ear2hiimy s BED UPPER COVER PACKING
123 S00313000 1| at2-168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8

125 146315009 1|Tat107 RUBBER CAP, 10.7

128 S08673000 1|9at-1a RUEBBER CAP, 14

129 146586009 1|dat11 RUBBER CAP, 11

130 104450109 1|dat>a RUBBER CAP, 8

135 146457001 1|4 OQILSTOPPER PLATE

136 062670612 2 |F <3 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
137 151053001 Qs Fard LEG, MACHINE BEODY

138 508674000 1FFs94 OIL RESERVOIR

139 508675000 1oV =4 DRING

140 018081622 S5|P+EAFEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

141 110641002 1|¥3 %952 STUD SCREW, sSM9.52

142 109203001 1oy =¥ ORING
118-261-052



. E44B8{%/ Machine body

< 0011-100 >

118-261-052



A . 4B /Machine body

REF.NO. CODE |a'Ty ELtof NAME OF PARTS |0
. =0011-100> <0011-100>
2-1 S08627001 1|77 TOP COVER
23 108520009 flda+2198 RUBBER CAF, 19.8
25 158437009 1|dLat10 RUBBER CAPF, 10
27 062680812 1|+~ aa37-a0x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
30-1 S0BE34151 1027 L— kL CLOTH PLATE (L)
3341 SOBE37001 1l#aa7L— kR CLOTH PLATE (R}
35-1 S08639000 17Oz 7F L= pitwE CLOTH PLATE PACKING
36-1 SO0BE4D001 17027 L=~ ¥ 3 14 SUB-CLOTH PLATE
41-1 S0BB4T101 % LAt FRONT COVER
65 540535001 1ZAFAF CLOTH GUIDE
66 062710812 2|F~0a76-32%8 SCREW, PAN ShM4.76-32X8
67 146354001 2|¥H 2 WASHER, PLAIN 5
81 534200000 qlvl-S1ES v SOLENOID CUSHION
117-1 107407003 63435437 SCREW, 5M4.37X9
121-1 107407003 dl3 2 35437 SCREW, SM4.37X9
122-1 117516001 | 2|#nka3zr BOLT, M4.37
""""""""""" T L 25 =< T £ 1 7 i R
2-1 S0B627001 17724 TOPCOVER
23 108520009 1|Fat108 RUBBER CAP, 19.8
25 158437009 1|Tdat=>10 RUBBER CAP, 10
28 062681012 1| #F~283790X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
30-2 540960051 1|#0x7F =L CLOTHFLATE (L)
32 S40961001 NEGUEE SLIDE PLATE
331 SO863T001 1027 L=FkR CLOTH PLATE (R)
35-1 508639000 1|70 27 L= kst CLOTH PLATE PACKING
36-1 S08640001 NvOoZFL=Fkk&a-14 SUB-CLOTH PLATE
41-1 s08647101 1|7 HI= FRONT COVER
65 S40535001 HHEFESEl: CLOTH GUIDE
&6 062710812 2+~ O4TEFIXE SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
&7 146354001 2HHE WASHER, PLAIN 5
81 - 534200000 Al s ESYLa SOLENOID CUSHION
117-1 107407003 6| A 2837 SCREW, SM4.37X9
121-1 107407003 4l k837 SCREW, SM4.37X9
[122-1 117516001 |  2|#wra37 BOLT, M4.37
"""""""""" B L1 P2 L = 11§ 27 7. iy
2-1 508627001 1074 TOP COVER
23 108520009 1|dL6+2108 RUEBER CAP, 19.8
25 158437009 1|dLt10 RUEBBER CAP, 10
28 062681012 1|4~ 2437-20%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
30-2 S40960051 11#0zx27L—FL CLOTH PLATE (L)
32 540961001 =] SLIDE PLATE
33-1 S08637001 1|#0xX7FL— kR CLOTH PLATE (R)
35-1 508639000 1|#aXFL—brtu g CLOTH PLATE PACKING
36-1 508640001 HeroadsL—raya1s SUB-CLOTH PLATE
41-1 s08647101 1|7z hsri= FRONT COVER
66 062710812 2|+~ 0476-32X8 SCREWV, PAN SM4.76-32X8
67 146354001 2| ¥Hx WASHER, PLAIN S
81 534200000 4L st FrYyas SOLENOID CUSHION
117-1 107407003 6| ¥ Axasr SCREW, SM4.37X9
121-1 107407003 4| A asr SCREW, 5M4.37X9
122-1 117516001 2|#E 437 BOLT, M4.37
118-261-052



A . E44BE{&/ Machine body

< 00D1-100 =

<[ _1/RP1>
70 - -
EB?‘:
69 . e E-[ . = =
1222 TLe g
1172 121-2 -

118-261-052




A . =B / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE  |Q'TY LA NAME OF PARTS GIY |
<00D1-100> <00D1-100>
2-1 508627001 1jm7 7% TOP COVER
23 108520009 1ld4€198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8
27 0625680812 1| F~a437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
30-1 508634151 1voz27L-kL CLOTH PLATE (L)
33-1 S08637001 1j9O0AF L= kR CLOTH PLATE (R)
35-1 508639000 14O AF = b1ty &2 CLOTH PLATE PACKING
36-1 S08640001 vpas - rara1a SUB-CLOTH PLATE
41-1 s08647101 1=z hri=- FRONT COVER
jes S40535001 1|2 84 F CLOTH GUIDE
66 062710812 2|+~ 4763238 SCREW, PAN SIM4.76-32X8
67 146354001 2|1HH %2 WASHER, PLAIN 5
81 $34200000 L VR & - T SOLENOID CUSHION
117-1 107407003 62 3437 SCREW, SM4.37X9
121-1 107407003 4o 4 37037 SCREW, S\M4.37X9
1221 ____ | 117516001 | 2l#npasr BOLT,M437
<0013-C_1,0014-C__1> =0013-__1,0013-C_ 1> ™
2-1 S08627001 14974 TOP COVER
23 108520009 1|da€198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8
25 158437009 1|dat10 RUEBBER CAP, 10
28 062681012 1|+~ 2437-80X10 SCREW, PAN S5M4.37-40X 10
30-2 540960051 1o 27 L—FkL CLOTH PLATE (L)
32 540961001 1HAXUT & SLIDE PLATE
3341 508637001 1|#0 27— kR CLOTH PLATE (R)
35-2 025080132 1|esHtizxoars VWASHER, PLAINS 8
36-4 544876001 1#027 L= FxTa1% CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT PLATE
41-4 S44878101 1= Hsi- FRONT COVER
(1] 062710812 2|+~ 3476-32%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
&7 146354001 2|HFHx WASHER, PLAIN S
73 544879001 ke LT =] SUB FRONT COVER
74 108960002 2|45 2357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
117-1 107407003 IMEE S kT SCREW, SM4.37X9
121=1 107407003 G A RI837 SCREW, SM4.37X9
1221 | 117516001 | _ 2l#bazy . BOLTNY37
< RP1> <[T/RP1> =
2-2 512703001 1|99 74 TOP COVER
25 158437009 1|daw=10 RUBBER CAP, 10
28 062681012 1|4+~ 437-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
30-2 540960051 120Z7 L—=FL CLOTH FLATE (L)
32 540961001 1| A<V T S SLIDE PLATE
33-4 S44875001 1| #aZ27V—FR CLOTH PLATE (R)
35-2 025080132 1les¥HE+»3%8 WASHER, PLAINS 8
36-4 544876001 17027 L—t&kTa7% CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT PLATE
41-4 544878101 1=z Hi1— FRONT COVER
60 104450109 2|JL+-8 RUBBER CAF, 8
61 154841009 1|da<-168 RUBBER CAF, 16.8
62 159150009 1|Ja+w~205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
83 154841009 1|TL+€~168 RUBBER CAF, 16.8
64 156887001 1|Fat=-175 RUBBER CAP, 17.5
66 062710812 2|+~ 04763248 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
67 146354001 2|¥H % WASHER, PLAIN 5
68 528007001 1#H7r% REAR COVER
69 528008000 1|HT i o REAR COVER PACKING
70 062680812 6|7~ 3437-00%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
71 544877101 ESYV RS SLIDE PLATE
72 108960002 3|#5 357 SCREWW, FLAT SM3.57
73 S44879001 1N=7ZHNR—FRLI3142 SUB FRONT COVER
74 108960002 2|#3 2357 SCREWV, FLAT SM3.57
117-2 107407003 5|i-axiigar SCREWV, 5M4.37X9
121-2 107407003 3| A%iia37 SCREVV, 5M4.37X9
122-2 117516001 3 FazT BOLT, M4.37
124 S08673000 =P 7] RUBBER CAP, 14
126 117516001 1| F4.37 BOLT, M4.37
118-261-052



A . E{&BA{%/ Machine body

=015 >

1221 23
117-1 12141 |

cFdFarn—v (hE- FaERBFE - 954 —-Y) >
< OPTION PARTS ( FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5 GAUGE ) =

118-261-0562



A . F{FEE#& / Machine body

REE.NO. CODE [qr PrE; NAME OF PARTS |rng

<015-C 1> <015-( 1>

2-1 S0BEZT001 1|97 7% TOPCOVER

23 108520009 1|d4ati-198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8

25 158437009 1|Tat10 RUBBER CAP, 10

28 062681012 1]|F 0243740310 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

30-3 548628001 1027 L= kL CLOTH PLATE (L)

32 540961001 IELYER ] SLIDE PLATE

331 S08637001 1] A7~ kR CLOTH PLATE (R)

35-2 025080132 U =4 L EVELL WASHER, PLAINS 8

36-4 544876001 11#02Fb=rE¥FI 12 CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT PLATE

41-4 S44878101 U EfE% A FRONT COVER

73 544873001 1lsThr—FF34% SUB FRONT COVER

74 108960002 2u5 2Tas7 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

75 548629000 1z YR UYErsR G LAPPERSET PLATE

76 062680812 2|+ rc3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SMA.37-40X8

77 146354001 rd i WASHER, PLAIN &

78 062711012 2|F~aare-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

79 146354001 2|¥#H & WASHER, PLAIN 5

117-1 107407003 AEEESTE SCREW, 5M4.37X9

121-1 107407003 4l A 2va37 SCREW, 5M4.37X9

1221 __ | 117516001 | _ 2)#nkasr ______________| BOLT,M437 __________

- <FTT 21T <OPTION PARTS {FOR SEWING LAPSEAMS ||

(BE ¥ 2ER S — P> MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5GAUGE) >

2-1 508627001 1|97 7# TOP COVER

23 108520009 1|da€-198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8

25 158437009 1id4€=10 RUBBER CAP, 10

28 062681012 1|#~a4237-00M10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

30-2 540960051 1|#0x7L—hL CLOTH PLATE{L)

32 540961001 S SLIDE PLATE

33-1 508637001 1|#0x7L— IR CLOTH PLATE (R)

35-1 508639000 11#0z7L—trtuse CLOTH PLATE PACKING

36-4 544876001 1|#0z27L—t&¥3 1% CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT PLATE

41-6 547181001 1=z hsi- FRONT COVER

66 062710812 2|+ ~0476-3248 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8&

67 146354001 2| H % WASHER, PLAIN 5

73-3 547182001 1=z asri—c¥a31% SUB FRONT COVER

T4 - 108960002 2|3 32¥357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

81 534200000 LARIS & - SOLENOID CUSHION

1171 107407003 6|AGxiazy SCREW, SM4.37X9

121-1 107407003 4l A 837 SCREW, SM4.37X9

122-1 117516001 2| RN 837 BOLT, M4.37

118-261-052

10



B . _E&h - ##B36% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

118-261-123

1



O . LB 2TFEEREIFR / URPRCT STIdEL AU FIECUis Dal irssiai nasin

REF.NO. CODE |aQ'TY ELAq NAME OF PARTS |R\
1 52895700 1|7-ussz PULLEY ASSY
1-1 528958001 117=u PULLEY
1-2 $14621001 1l# =% 54 6204LL8 BALLBEARING, 5204LLB
2 014770622 2|PF AR TEASTESR SETSCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
3 s08682001 1|l77%sR UPPERSHAFT, R
4 08683000 1grz¥7F-0u TIMING PULLEY, U
5 014770622 FF L 3T¥e359F 2 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6&.35
b s08684101 I EE TR JOINT ASSY, L
B-1 S08685001 I EESN JOINT, L
62 $08686101 1{% %% % 4r6208L0 BALL BEARING, 6204LU
7 014770622 |7+ A FT6357HS SETSCREW, SOCKET (CF) 5SME.35
9 508688051 1o+ + WEIGHT
10 062711012 2 |#~<a4a7s-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
12 1044604001 1]z455718 SCREW, SM7.14
13 014770622 1|7+ bA2Ye359#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
14 118853001 {7+ k& 25595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
15 014760622 1|7+ k& 237555 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 508692101 1] AVE s A" S PPL- 8- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERSET
16-1 508693001 1Y EARE: 2 BRI R NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
16-2 508694001 L BALE: i B P PR I THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT
16-3 509120001 H=—kEnssns MEEDLE ROLLER BEARING
16-4 530086001 1nu#sdsss MEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
16-4-1 508695001 I AVE FL NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-4-2 100064005 I FEEY SCREW, SM3.57
17 107153001 EEE WASHER
20 1456838000 I AUEH-F T o NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
21 062670612 2|# ~2357-40X%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
22 102630001 WnUEITF-+rH7av SLIDE BLOCK, N-BAR GUIDE
23 508696000 I AVE drE£-F 0T NEEDLEBARBUSH, U
24 508697000 ULVELFE V) NEEDLE BAREBUSH, D
25 508698001 1{uES NEEDLE BAR
30 - 1l Ex172 MNEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
36 018681022 2| FF I 43TXI0 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
38 509124001 FARUESE S & =285 52 COLLER
39 513385001 2| A 2 2357%10 SCREW, SM3.57X10
40 # VR ¢ MWEEDLE PLATE
41 509121001 2| TNHSF 235G SCREW, FLAT M3.57Xb
42 S08750001 LN FAN R B : LR PR | NEEDLE GUARD REAR ECCENTRIC WHEEL
43 014680622 2| PFrAZYA370%E SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) Sh4.37
£4 508751001 1| FBL = NEEDLE GUARD REAR LEVER
45 014680622 2P AR YAI7OES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) s\M4.37
46 508752001 VEE J:Er - NMEEDLE GUARD REAR SHAFT
47 155539000 142 F2—N DUST SEAL
48 S08753000 | 1({nu=sesz szl KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L)
49 S08754000 1| nUSFBS 7 A58 LR KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R)
50 503704002 1Y bhF—o = SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
50-1 014770622 2|FF rAzxFe35vH 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M6E.35
51 508755101 1| AUSFBR Vo NEEDLE GUARD BACK SET BRACKET
52 018681022 1|P+#EN +a3Tx0 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
54 014680422 N FH AR GQ3TTRHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
118-261-123

12



B. k¥ - §#EBER / Upper shait and needle bar mechanism

= 0011-100 , 0DD1-100 =

< 0012-264 =

< g et— (hM - FIBRA 0555 >

< OPTION PARTS ({ FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS MEDILUM
MATERIALS 9.5 GAUGE ) >

< 0012-264 >||< #7 1 art—"y (PE- Fa8EE
1Bt

< OPTION PARTS { FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS
MEDIUM MATERIALS 8.5 GAUGE ) >

FEM

<0013-J,0014-__1,0015-__1>

<1/ R >

8-2 =
v §—37-2

118-261-123



B . _CH* FTAEISEBR 7 UPPET SNAantt dana Nnegaie varn e

REF.NO. CODE |oT1y EaAd NAME OF PARTS G |
<0011-100,00D1-100> <0011-100,00D1-100>
8-1 508687001 1|97%%L ARM SHAFT (L)
11-1 S08689001 1FrExvS-9a2 NEEDIE BAR CRAMNK ASSY
18-1 014760622 3| F+ LARYEES SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
31 S08715016 1| 2 % 2 UYXI128GAS NEEDLE, UYX128GAS (#16)
351 508716301 HIAVEE & & = - SUPPORTER PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE
37-1 062680812 1|+~ D437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-20X8
5341 S08756001 1|nurrire NEEDLE GUARD REAR
<0017-204> <0011-208>
8-1 508687001 1|7 5oL ARM SHAFT (L)
111 S08689001 1| FrExdSh9a2 NEEDIE BAR CRANK ASSY
181 014760622 3T+ L AZ 505 SET SCREW, SOCKETSMM5.95
3 c08715016 2| 222N UUYNI2BEAS NEEDLE, UYX128GAS (#16)
35-1 S08716301 IFALE L o SUPPORTER PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE
371 062680812 1| F~T437-20K8 SCREW, PAN SM4,37-40X8
53-2 540967001 1| eQnlhsT REAR NEEDLE GUARD (T)
<0013-L_I> <0012-C_I>
8-1 508687001 170 ARM SHAFT (L)
11-2 S12725101 LN GAVE: 37 -1 0o - NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY
152718001 I 7+ AR 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
081046870 2|0y -4 sas QO RING, 546
508715021 2|3 P nUUYRIZBGAS MNEEDLE, UYT128GAS
544882001 1At s44T 1% NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT
062680812 1|~ 437-90X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
540985201 N =YL REAR MEEDLE GUARD (H)
540965001 1|zl Fdr FRONT NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
062671012 2|##<3357-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
014680422 1| FFrARFAITIEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) sM4.37
540966001 RS AL R=E- o 1% B FRONT NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER
014680422 1| FTHrA37a3T0#HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.37
S40986101 IEE TN T T FRONT NEEDLE GUARD (H)
<0014-C1> <0014-[_I>
$08687001 1o saL ARM SHAFT (L)
S12725101 LN LAV E - R iR MNEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY
152718001 3| F+EAF 508 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
081046870 2|oY - 4548 D RING, 546
s08715022 2|2 L nuyR1286AS MEEDLE, UYT128GAS
$44882001 TRV E kb MEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT
062680812 1|+ ~2a37-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
540985201 1|9 2onuUs4H REAR NEEDLE GUARD (H)
540965001 lmznussEsdT FRONT NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
062671012 2|#~o257-90%10 SCREWV, PAN SM3.57-40X10
014680422 el EEF T EriF SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
540966001 [=zrnudsmasg—- FRONT NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER
014680422 1|FHERARY4377#HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
540986101 IS TAVIFL A FRONT NEEDLE GUARD (H)
<0013-L_I/RP1> <0013-L__/RP1>
8-2 512724001 175 aL UPPER SHAFT, L
11-2 S12725101 L GAUVE - E-5-BPE K- F- NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY
18-2 152718001 3|FF LA FE585 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
26 081046870 2lov w4546 O RING, 546
31 S08715021 2|3 2 n ) uyx1286GAS NEEDLE, UYT128GAS
353 544882001 AVEE R & & £ & NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT
37-2 018681022 1|7FodinFazmin BOLT, SOCKET 5M4.37X10
53-3 540985201 1l5vanus il REAR NEEDLE GUARD (H)
55 540965001 1vznussrrgq FRONT NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
56 062671012 2|F ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 10
57 014680422 WPHrAxya379 %% SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
58 540966001 I TAVE-E & 75 B FRONT MEEDLE GUARD HOLDER
118-261-123

14



3. b - $H4EM8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

< 0011-100 , 00D1-100 >

531

< 0012-264 >

e Fgni—y (b - ¥IERM -85 -1 >

= OPTIOM PARTS | FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS MEDIUM
MATERIALS 9.5 GAUGE ) >

< 0012-264 =|| <= 725 2ri—y (- 5186
GEH =) =

<OPTION PARTS [ FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS
MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5 GAUGE } >

Lo ffm

<1/ RP1>

15

118-261-123



B. ¥ - IEE R / Upper snaTt ana neeaie par mecnanism

REF.NO. CODE |atv B NAME OF PARTS G |
59 014680422 I LEREE PTELF ] SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
60-3 540986101 1l runsn FRONT NEEDLE GUARD (H)
<00P4-__1/RP1> <00P3-L_I/RP1>
8-2 512724001 199591 UPPER SHAFT, L
11-2 512725101 I UVE S-E- L5 8- MEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY
18-2 152718001 3|FFrAET505 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
26 081046870 2o 4588 O RING, 546
31 S08715022 21 2 L UYx128GAS NEEDLE, UYT128GAS
35-3 544882001 BRVEEE o &8 MEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT
37-2 018681022 1| 7FENL ba3TXI0 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
53-3 540985201 1meonyesy REAR NEEDLE GUARD {H)
1 540965001 I VLA T L FRONT NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
1 062671012 2 #~357-00X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
57 014680422 WFPH FAFZA375 %2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
58 540966001 I EETAVELE 57 - F FROMNT NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER
59 014680422 1P+ rARTA3THES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
60-3 540986101 1|7TAUGoH FRONT NEEDLE GUARD (H)
<0012-264> <0012-264>
<A Ty gIt=y < OPTION PARTS (FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS
HE s RS- ) > MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5GAUGE)>
8-1 S08687001 1|mo oL ARM SHAFT (L)
11-1 508689001 172 Exa52943 NEEDIE BAR CRANK ASSY
18-1 014760622 3P+ rAZTs9s SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
31 508715016 2| 2 ¥ UTKIZBGAS NEEDLE, UYX128GAS (#16)
35-1 S08716301 GUEE R & & E8 SUPPORTER PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE
37-1 062680812 1|#~2437-90%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
53-3 540985201 1vonygay REAR NEEDLE GUARD (H)
55 540965001 IEEF VL 3L By FRONT NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
56 062671012 2|+ ~<2357-20x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
57 014680422 1|7+ b AZ3F8377H 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
58 $40966001 1wz nusrfng - FRONT NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER
59 014680422 1P+ b AR783778K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
"""""""""" CTTTr<00i-268>  |<00iZ-zed> TTTTTEEEEmTTTT
60-3 $40986101 UEETV L FRONT NEEDLE GUARD (H)
""""""""""" T T a s =y [<OPTION PARTS [FOR SEWING LAPSEAMS |~
(RE 2 JBEFISr—F)> MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5GAUGE) >
60-4 S45089001 1=z AU rH3m FRONT NEEDLE GUARD (H)3/8
118-261-123

16




C . #t5£R{% / Needle cooler

D. S vw/5—B{%k / Lapper mechanism

118-261-124

< 0012-264 >

" 475 8a/ OPTION PARTS "
10-2
10-5
10-7
10-10

<0013-], 0014-—1,1/RP1 >

10-8
Tc D)
—| €&

<0015-__1>
10-3
o D)
]
/4
| —

118-261-239




C. /S ERA1# / Needle cooler

REF.NO. CODE |aTr B NAME OF PARTS R
1 508758109 | 1|nvrrLr3roaass N/THREAD COOLER TANK ASSY
1-1 S08760009 I AUE S PR L L A K | N/THREAD COOLER TANK COVER
1-2 047200642 | 2|a7vssraw: PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
2 087311215 | 2|nvy7e2 1 F3x12 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X12
3 S08761100 1WA LR 7IME FELT-
118-261-124
D.Z w /IX—[F4{% / Lapper mechanism
REF.NO. CODE |oTy =TT NAME OF PARTS RV
<0012-264> <0012-264>
10-3 113880001 1|5vt—2 31 LAPPER 1/4" ASSY
<0013-C1,0014-C1, <0013-C_1,0014-C_1,C_I/RP1>
/RP1>
10-8 S44912000 | 1|5 vst—1axHy 2 LAPPER 1/4"XH ASSY
<0015-1> <0015-C1>
109 _____| 548630001 | _ 1|5vse-vaxners | LAPPER 1/4"XHGASSY . a
<t7iazsi-v> < OPTION PARTS >
(BE 485 — S ) (MEDIUM MATERIALS 4.8 GAUGE)
10-2 115834001 1{5wrt=3187 3 LAPPER ASSY 3/16" ASSEMBLY
Y 547 — V) (THIN MATERIALS 6.4 GAUGE)
10-5 151584001 1|5 9rt=1am% 3 LAPPER ASSY 1/4"M ASSEMBLY
(RE 955 — VH) (MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5GAUGE)
10-7 $37818001 1|5 vrt—3mmmus 2 LAPPER ASSY 3/16"MH ASSENIBLY
BBy - ) (THIN MATERIALS 4.8 GAUGE)
10-10 549420001 15 wrt—3n6ms 2 LAPPER 3/16" M ASSY
118-261-239

18



E . ## T B3{% / Presser foot mechanism

118-261-201




E. 3 I 3% / Presser To0t mecnanism

REF.NO. CODE |aTY b2 A A NAME OF PARTS |G |
1 S0876T001 HER &S .Larat:] PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (R)
2 508768001 1AHTFHFRA Y PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER STOPPER
3 060680712 2|7t v Fa3T-80X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-80X7
4 148372001 1|5> 25794 STUD SCREW, M7.94
5 143325001 ] ER o E P AT L+ SPRING
6 SOB769001 HAHZFHULy PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
7 110793001 17U E- PIM, COTTER
8 155220000 1|F53PYAF AR AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
9 154956001 1|AHZF & FHML = PRESSER FOOT LIFTER INSIDE LEVER
10 018771432 1|F#++#0 F635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.25-40X14
11 154957001 1|44 T FFmbri—riz SPRING
12 S08770000 1|99 L5 SHAFT BUSH
13 155539000 1|#2 =0 DUST SEAL
14 508771001 1|FHTFHFL—Lr PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (L) ASSY
19 531012001 et e 37 ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER
20 531013001 1|Fadeviirsisvt ADJUSTING MUT, PRESSER
22 140407001 Ik EE: WASHER
23 141208001 ER EFAES A F SPRING GUIDE
24 145472001 ES 2 ES 1 BUSH, PRESSER BAR
25 500879001 MBS =% F £ GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
26 014760622 1|7+ F A% 595 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
27 154596000 1rrFUBLLR—YLT CUSHION
28 SO8775000 R =l b P o PRESSER BAR GUIDE
29 062631412 2|+~ 0437-00%14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
30 508776001 1S TFHF % PRESSER BAR LIFTER PLATE
31 S08777001 2| ¥ %837 SHOULDERSCREW, M4.37
118-261-201

20



. ¥ TBA{& / Presser foot mechanism

< 0011-100, 00D1-100, 001T-204 >

< 0012-264 >

<A FLqn—y (hE- #2880 - 055>

< OPTION PARTS { FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS
MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5 GAUGE } =

< #dFiem = (B - FO8ER - 485>

< OPTION PARTS ( FOR SEWING LAF SEAMS
MEDIUM MATERIALS 4.8 GAUGE ) =

} 40-2-3

242 18-1
40-2
S S S -
I 40-2-2 40-2-5 40-2-5

o
A FTogwm=V (F4=Fs 5Ty )>
< OPTION PARTS ( FOR FEEDING PRESSER FOOT ) >
40-3
e
™
=». 40-3-10
34 =
= 00
ig:::g _@@ B——40-3-6
36 21-2 o

40-3-4

40-3-1

21

118-261-201




E. #TBHE / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |ag'Ty B AA NAME OF PARTS G
<0011-100,00D1-100, <0D011-100,0001-100,001T-204>
001T-204>
18-1 S08774001 HET S %3] PRESSER BAR
21-1 141728001 1lg#xriz PRESSERSPRING
40-1 3 LIER & -5 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-1-1 062671212 1|+~ 2357-40X12 SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X12
40-1-2 $20118151 1{nsa142 TRIMMING KNIFE
40-1-3 062630612 1]+~ 32385646 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6
40-1-4 S40546001 HEESPE A EYAL CHAIN GUIDE SPRING
40-1-5 547932001 fl#vybozgse |
"""""""""""" <0012-264> = |<0012-264> O 0TTTTTOTT
<FTsnt-vy <OPTION PARTS(FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS
(k& agER 57— V) > MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5 GAUGE) >
<t g =y <OPTION PARTS(FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS
{hE 2 a#iERs85— Y)> MEDIUM MATERIALS 4.8 GAUGE) >
18-1 S08774001 HESF< L PRESSER BAR
21-2 518947001 1|#v itz PRESSER SPRING, -3
34 140407001 2|v#H = WASHER
40-2 3 MET ST PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-2-1 100064005 1|ox 25357 SCREW, SM3.57
40-2-2 $20118151 HEEESEF. TRIMMING KNIFE
40-2-3 062670412 1|+~ 2357-80%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
40-2-4 147871001 dld4 T PIN
40-2-5 540358101 e Ipmriz SPRING, M
40-2-6 111105002 I PEE P SCREW, SM2.38
40-2-7 540360001 1Ay Trix SPRING
40-2-8 147932001 HEPESFEY SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
40-2-9 540374001 1|71 2H—F—F FINGER GUARD
[TTTTTTTTT T TN F LSRN <OPTION PARTS ™~ —=777777 -
(F4=F429Twr)> (FOR FEEDING PRESSER FOOT) >
21-2 518947001 1j4¢ /% PRESSER SPRING, -3
34 140407001 2|¥H % WASHER
35 S40539001 1|44 THSR b2t PRESSER BAR STOPPER
36 154574001 1] #0 ra37 BOLT, SM4.37
37 102571003 1|+ k437 NUT, SM4.37
38 100645003 2|¥Hx WASHER
39 117516001 2|#n a3y BOLT, M4.37
40-3 - 1rtoxTo3 F. PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-3-1 S40549101 1lrryTa¥: F. PRESSER FOOT BOTTOM ASSY
40-3-2 540544101 1FEH T n 1732 PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-3-3 540555001 UER =515 PRESSER FOOTPIN
40-3-4 540556001 MESF1 AT SPRING
40-3-5 | 111105002 12452238 SCREW, 5M2.38
40-3-6 513085001 1| r2%¥318 SETSCREW, 5M3.18
40-3-7 021670202 1|#Y b2r2357 MNUT, 2 SM3.57
40-3-8 105161004 1|#4% WASHER
40-3-9 540558001 UERF YAt PRESSER SPRING
40-3-10 540557001 HER FTET N PRESSER SPRING NUT
40-3-11 014680422 2P+ rAxTazTod: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
40-3-12 520118151 1|#58122 TRIMMING KNIFE
40-3-13 062670412 1|+~2357-30%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
40-3-14 536894000 1|75 »H—H—F FINGER GUARD
118-261-201

22




E . ## T P8{% / Presser foot mechanism

< 0013 L, 004-_1>
™
l 21-1 18-2
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
—a40-7
|
| |}
|
_/
<0015 1>
< A7 awrn—y (EHRERHGHA) =
< OPTION PARTS { FOR CHAINING-OFF STITCH PRESSER FOOT
FOR HEAVY-WEIGHT MATERIAL ) =
I‘ 18-2
|
|
|
|
|
!
]
|
|
|
|
| o
L

23

118-261-201




E . $# I B8{% /Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |a'ty ELXd NAME OF PARTS ETY |

<0013-C1,0014-C_> <0013-C1,0014-C 1>

18-2 $44887001 MERET PRESSER BAR

21-1 141728001 ERETat] PRESSER SPRING

40-7 P 3 1|#4z4= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

40-7-1 147871001 6l PIN

40-7-2 147872001 ERFTRES SPRING

40-7-3 501295001 1|2 22 ¥238x35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

40-7-4 147890001 1|4 Tri3 SPRING

40-7-5 147932001 1|553%238 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M2.38

40-7-6 147875001 1|4 TBLITR SPRING

40-7-7 147876001 1|#+x8s PRESSER FOOT, BS

40-7-8 147877001 1|yvz+v 318 NUT, SM3.18

40-7-9 147878001 HERE 1At SPRING

40-7-10 062660512 | 1]+ ~23 ¥318-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5

40-7-11 147879001 1|rx2¥3.08 SET SCREW, SM3.18

40-7-12 111105002 1|4 %5238 SCREW, SM2.38

40-7-13 151572101 1|74 di—ti—F FINGER GUARD

40-7-14 100064005 1o 425357 SCREW, SM3.57

40-7-15 520118151 EEES ST TRIMMING KNIFE

40-7:16 062670412 | 1freccssraoxs L SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
<0015-_I> <0015-_ 1> TTTTTTTTTTTTTT -
<FTirgii—y <OPTION PARTS(CHAINING-OFF STITCH

(B ETEMGEL)> PRESSER FOOT FOR HEAVY MATERIALS) >

18-2 S44887001 HEDE T & PRESSER BAR

21-1 141728001 NERF FAE PRESSER SPRING

40-18 4 ES > <X PRESSER FOOT ASSY

40-18-1 147871001 HEE T 1% PIN

40-18-2 147872001 HER AT SPRING

40-18-3 501295001 1|94 %¥23035 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

40-18-4 147890001 1|#4 TRz SPRING

40-18-5 147932001 1|4 %238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

40-18-6 147875001 1|24 TBLtR SPRING

40-18-7 111105002 1|vA%¥238 SCREW, 5\M12.38

40-18-8 151572101 1712 8—%i—F FINGER GUARD

40-18-9 100064005 1o 29357 SCREW, 5M3.57

40-18-10 520118151 1ASRTAR TRIMMING KNIFE

40-18-11 062670412 1|+~ 2357-90%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

118-261-201

24



F . % UB8{% / Feed mechanism

< 0011-100, 0012-264, 001T-204,
0013-[___1,0014-[__1,
00151 >

118-261-202



F. i£V % / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE o7y ELAA NAME OF PARTS R4
1 146528102 1§ QS P ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
11 'S16498001 12 257437 SCREW, 5M4.37
1-2 145663001 1|k 2 25437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
1-3 140165001 1jF3astvYE-hn7av SLIDE ELOCK
1-4 146401001 | 1|¥7 GIB
1-5 146402001 2|74 I PIN
1-6 146403001 I FRER S EIAL PLATE SPRING, 5
1.7 146404001 1Ttz r2/1%L PLATE SPRING, L
1-8 062660512 1| F 0% SF318-20X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
1-9 144053001 I|nr v FaaeYhLss ECCENTRIC WHEEL ADJ. CAM ASSY
1-10 144055001 L] AT SPRING, WAVE
1-11 146529001 1| % WASHER
1-12 048150143 1rE ¥ 302015 RETAINING RING, C15°
1-13 146530001 12 uowE FEED ROD
1-14 146531001 == KiLiia 3 ir20 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 20
1-15 140176001 A2 uovEFHTA % FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE
1-16 117517003 2|45 FxZ238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
1-17 100025002 A FTATE ISCREW, sSiM4.76
2 146532001 1|#4 00w EE:- PIN
3 147318000 == PiN
4 140326009 1|F6+-33 RUBBERCAP, 3.3
5 100251001 RS SET SCREW, 5MM6.35
6 146533001 1|2 08+ FEED ARM
7 018771432 1| P30 FE35-00X14 BOLT, SOCKET SME.35-40X14
8 508870001 1Ty eakar PUSHBUTTON
9 048040342 1| b % TE4 RETAINING RING, E4
10 S08871001 1| EReiidniz SPRING
11 153484001 1|FH 2476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
12 0B1003670 1|ouz Frws O RING, PW3
13 146538101 1|Fwuss FEED SHAFT
14 140327001 2idL+63 RUBBER CAF, 6.3
15 146539000 I Eg- 'S 3 8 FEED SHAFTBUSH, L
16 146540000 1|#2 o Lanr FEED SHAFTBUSH (R)
17 155144001 NEL AP T-EE V-2 FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) CAP
18 155145000 1oz PACKING
19 062670812 3|+ ~a3.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
25 146554001 T ESFTUYS DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK
26 146555001 1 ESFrY Yo FLa DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK BUSH
27 523359001 1|##H% WASHER
28 140217001 1F7UV-siaL FEED LINK SHAFT (L)
29 155151000 ER-A'E S ot ok § FEED BARGUIDE
30 100645003 2|FH A WASHER
31 062681012 2 |F~437-80%10 SCREWY, PAN 5M4.37-40X10
32 155177100 TR Frta FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
33 155178001 T|HEy T ety FRAGMENT PROTECTOR SUPPORT
34 539086001 1|F~3357-90%35 SCREVV, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5
35 062681012 2 |4~ 437-00X10 SCREWV, PAN SM4.37-40X10
36 SOBE76000 IELAIE S L L e FEED BAR FRAGMENT PROTECTOR BASE
29 146741000 11€Y rH5— SET SCREW COLLAR
40 101706001 1| A% %635 SET SCREW, S\MIE.35
41 146547000 MEL A EEF Ei= FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK
42 146548101 UMESAE B F: E-i= 12 FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
43 014780622 1P+ EA256357H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
44 S08877001 HESAIEEE s Far ] SLIDE PLATE
45 107272002 1|#53 2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
A6 503704002 1Y rHS-2E SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
1 46-1 014770622 2|TF LR TFEIATTAE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35
70 508467000 I EE PACKING
72 # L E& LS FEED DOG
20 516249001 1|FviafanaRvit PUSH BUTTON STOPPER
81 060680512 | 1|/¢4 2 Fazr-aous SCREW, BIND SM4.37-80X5

118-261-202

k14



= . U B3 / Feed mechanism

13 6

< 0011-100, 0012-264, 001T-204, < 00D1-100 >
0013-__1,0014-C_1,

73

74

118-261-202



F. i#1) B3R / Feed mechanism

sol> oot3
REF.NO. CODE [qTY T NAME OF PARTS / [RM
<0011-100,0012°264, <0011-100,0012-264,0017-204,843- ),
001T-204,045- ], -, 045- 1>
T, 045 F:- boy oe(S
20-1 540562001 | 1|V f-r'i ﬁi E vy OO FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
20-1-1 146544000 L E L F E = FEED LIFTING SLIDE BELOCK
47 540559001 | 1|#2usFss FEED ARM ASSY
47-1 014770622 | 1|r+rxxvessoss SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
48 018771432 | 1|7+ %1 re3saoxis BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
71-1 018501022 |  1|F##u k5xi0 _______|BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
"""""" N NN 711 1™ - S 1P T Y s ittty
75-1 % 1|rovses FEED DOG ASSY
75-1-1 544902001 1o un FEED DOG
75-1-2 S44903001 1| kU dres SUE FEED DOG
75-1-3 ____ | 147880001 | 2jxx198 | SCREW, SM1.98
<00D1-100> <00D1-100> T T T TTTTTTTTTTTTT -
20-2 508872001 IRE-AE-E T b= FEED BAR SLIDE ELOCK ASSY
20-2-1 s08873001 | 1|tovares FEED BRACKET ASSY
20-2-2 146544000 | 1]|vasrtrunss= FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
21 140207001 | 1]vaztsuvesssa MAIN FEED LINK BUSH
22 523359001 1 Hx WASHER
23 140209001 | 1|32xsuves MAIN FEED LINK
24 140210001 | 1|3axouyssuss MAIN FEED LINK SHAFT (5)
49 140205001 | 1|saxsuns MAIN FEED ARM
50 018771432 1|7F+#0 b 635-20X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X 14
51 143564001 1|Zady Uy MAIN FEED SHAFT
52 113431002 | 1|¥#2 WASHER
53 143565001 | 1|+ ra7e NUT, SM4.76
54 508878001 THFEIFaTURFLE DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM ASSY
54-1 062660712 | 2 |+~3318-90x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
54-2 1018771432 |  1|P+=n b 635-40x14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X 14
55 146556001 | 1|#kauy DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
56 148834001 | 1|5 235357 SCREW, M3.57
57 SOBE79001 | 1|V #Lii—25vus DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK LEVER ASSY
57-1 018771432 |  1|7+#n Fe3s-20x12 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X 14
58 508880001 1| ESFIrey bii= DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
59 146559001 | 1|#> 3556 STUD SCREW, MS5.56
60 146560101 | 1[Lsi-ri3 LEVER SPRING
61 100294002 | 1|{#>32%47% SHOULDER SCREW, 5M4.76
62 109203001 1oy 4 O RING
63 047502242 | 1|27V FE2AWs PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
64 S08881101 | 1| kauasxEyrs DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL
65 146563001 | 2|FameyLsi-X byt STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER STITCH CONTROL
66 025770232 | 2|esw#zzavess WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
67 017781412 2|H0 F6.35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14
68 155175051 | 1levravves SET SCREW, KNOB
69 155176001 | 1|y b3 SET SCREW
71-2 154965001 | 2|7+#n r357x8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
73 % NPEET DN MAIN FEED DOG
74 % IR L ER DI DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
"""""""""""" (T TS e T ST T T T T T T < OPTION PARTS(SINGLE NEEDLE, THIN —~~ 1~
(—FstEwEEE)> MATERIALS EXTRA FINE FEED DOG)>

72 e HEE-MEN FEED DDG
118-261-202

28



G . F—S&BBEEE / Puller device mechanism

<[__1/RP1>

1-5 1-4 12 1.3

SLTE .

118-261-241




G. 7 — < EEiER% / Puller device mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y Bl NAME OF PARTS R

<[ 1/RP1> <[ J/RP1>

1 513414201 PO LS AR o B PULLER ECCENTRICWHEEL ROD ASSY

1-1 512913201 H FE- LY - PULLER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

1-1-1 113644001 I GSZR BT -1 BB 34 ADJUSTING SCREW

1-1-2 144075001 2| #0257 BOLT, SM3.57

1-1-3 105161004 2|F#H 2 WASHER

1-1-4 014760622 3lP+ #2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

1-2 512915001 1lz—kFnuodres NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25

1-3 512916001 117-s0vF PULLER ROD

1-4 512821001 erhedyx CONNECTING ROD PRESSER

1-5 062630612 2|+~ 238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-36X6

2 S17773001 WeswadesaFE-93 CRANK LEVER PIN ASSY

2-1 018771432 1|7 #+ e F635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SiM6.35-40X14

3 014770622 1|FHrARYE357HKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35

6 528250001 1|F-57542rr7 2 PULLER BRACKET (R) ASSY

6-1 148120000 | 1|75 >4 %7 220R CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R)

6-2 S28252000 1| F=FFFaFqsiall PULLER DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L)

7 018063022 4|7+ # FeX30 BOLT, SOCKET M&X30

8 117608001 HEUvEE- DOWELPIN

11 528253001 WF=—57FEayy PULLER DRIVING SHAFT

12 140092001 2ty rHS— SETSCREW COLLAR

13 014680422 4|PH b ARVAITOHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

14 S12918000 UEFS Ve DUST SEAL

15 159150009 1|FL+w205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

16 512919001 1|7=54 Eo - PULLER DRIVING LEVER

17 018061622 1|7+ FEX16 BOLT, SOCKET MBEX 16

18 512920001 i|17-7L2n2v2 PULLER CONNECTING SHAFT

19 512921001 1|Fanevyay ADJUSTING SCREW

20 512922001 VAR KNCE

21 148294001 WFPF FAZFIETIHES SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57

22 512923001 1MNbrHeiW—F CONNECTING ROD SLEEVE

23 156265001 1|4 % VWASHER, PLAIN &

24 107453001 1j##H 2 WASHER

25 110140001 1|+ +556 NUT, M5.56

26 512924001 17F=F oDy 3 PULLER CONMNECTING ROD ASSY

26-1 100526003 2| #2357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

27 110140001 1|+ +556 MNUT, M5.56

28 528254001 17— —L4La = PULLER FRAME ASSY

29 S28256001 1WF=F94 PULLERSHAFT

30 048090142 1N r2T7E530H0E RETAINING RING, C9

Y 107272002 1|#5 2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

32 512933001 1N F=57F¥ 32 PULLER BUSH

33 S02556001 2|¥Hx WASHER

34 107153001 1|#¥H% WASHER

35 105812003 2|+ +794 NUT, SM7.94

36 512934101 1 F=595YF0 5 PULLER CLUTCH ASSY

36-1 513415101 1| F=5—425UFansz PULLER CLUTCH SHOE ASSY

36-1-1 118853001 1|7+ F 233595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95

36-2 508039001 2|73wFEy A CLUTCH CLAW

36-3 150604101 6{an ROLLER

36-4 150605001 | 12|73 FE CLUTCH PIN

36-5 512900001 | 12| SvyF/1ix SPRING

37 512936001 1|23 vF14 CLUTCH PLATE

38 106128004 3 (¢T3 25T SCREWY, FLAT SM3.57

39 512937101 1|xe9F STUD

40 121007001 1|FRTUE AR 37 SET SCREW, 5MM4.37

41 528334001 1|7 SYFLIN= CLUTCH LEVER

42 106128004 S5 2sT SCREW, FLAT SIM3.57

43 512939001 1|ReHarix SPRING

118-261-241

30



G . F—>%EBBE / Puller device mechanism

<[__1/RP1>

3

118-261-241



G. 7 — S iZER 1% / Puller device mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |oTY ELdd NAME OF PARTS R\
A4 S44906101 1F=5—H—F PULLER GUARD
45 062680612 3 |F~o4.37-4006 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
46 S28261101 | - 1|7=FF54r v bL7 = PULLER BRACKET (L) ASSY
46-1 S12858000 1UF—+FT7 A5 0F RETAINER SHAFT BUSH (F)
a7 018061622 2| FPHHiREXI6 BOLT, SOCKET MBX16
48 117608001 F] BV o DOVWVEL PIN
49 512942001 1NF—FF4TFD PULLER PRESSER BAR
50 014760622 2P+ ART585 SETSCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
LY | 512943001 1|F=—F7yFao v sy ADJUST SCREW
52 528263001 1|F=5+411H5 PULLERSPRING
53 528264001 1| F—5dTHI A% PULLER PRESSER BAR CLAMP
54 014770622 1|7+ 2376350 HE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&.35
55 062682012 1|~ Ta27-40%20 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X20
56 105234003 1j= +a37 NUT, SM4.37
57 110167001 1 E=]= ROLLER
58 110168001 tlaoyy ROLLER SHAFT
59 512946001 1| F—-5F7FLsi- PULLER LIFTING LEVER
B0 109233001 1|F3na¥H3 WASHER, WAVE SPRING
61 528333001 HEEEFaEH STUD SCREW, M5.95
b2 159093009 1|n=FEn HANDLE
63 112700001 145 # 2 %5385 SCREW, 5M5.95
64 106588003 1]+ F5.95 NUT, SM5.95
65 047401442 1[AFUFE-ANVS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
66 528265001 1|7edruy | GUIDE SHAFT
67 014680422 NF+H b2 554375 F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
68 528266001 NWFrFA15 GUIDE PLATE
{69 017681012 2| # 0 k83710 BOLT, SM4.37X10
100 544907001 I EE ST STEAL GEAR (65)
101 102538002 34T &35 SCREW, FLAT 5M3.57
105 100257010 1235357 SCREW, SM3.57X6
106 021670102 1§+ k132357 NUT, 1 5M3.57
118-261-241

32




H . T &BE3%/ Lower shaft mechanism

25 23 24 22 2 20

16 19

18 17

i3

118-261-305



H . FEIEI® / Lower shatt mechanism

REF.NO. | CODE |Q'TY BA A NAME OF PARTS Y |
1 S08889101 A FEUEE: WV-BELT PULLEY ASSY
1-1 S08820001 Tlvs<i b 7= V-BELT PULLEY
1-2 514622001 1|& 7 &0 24630avy BALL BEARING, 6304VV
2 014780622 2|FF FARUEISVERS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 153734001 2IF— LY T et PLATE SPRING
4 062680612 2| #~04.37-90%86 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
5 508891001 | PERELS LOWER SHAFT (R)
6 154886001 1|¥# % WASHER
7 018771432 1|7 # 4L 635-40%14 BOLT, SOCKET 5M6.35-40X14
8 508892001 e84z 97—-Uprs TIMING PULLEY (D) ASSY
9 014770622 2|7+ FAFVEITVHES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
10 508895002 I ERE-F-2 8 TIMING BELT
" S08396101 ) R A b BALL BEARING ASSY
11-1 S08837001 Wevdomsriva BALL BEARING BLISH :
11-2 514623001 1127 ¥ 9 746204DV BALL BEARING, 6204DV
12 014770622 2{FPHrARYEISVES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
13 508898000 IER PV OILSEAL
14 508899001 U CEFEES SHAFT JOINT
15 014770622 A|FF A FTVEISVEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) sM6.35
16 508900000 o550 420RY 2 LOWER SHAFTBUSH (R) ASSY
17 508903000 HEREL LYY DUSTSEAL
138 081032870 1ol Fs32 O RING, 532
19 S08967001 U EEE LY SCREW, SM4.76
20 S08904000 | 1|&#5»aiudianyi CRANK SHAFT BUSH (L) ASSY
21 114294001 1love¥ O RING
22 072600000 1|& =¥ irenne BALL BEARING, 6000
23 143311001 1|=xFU-F7% BEARING COVER
24 143312000 1| RFULTaRI09% BEARING COVER PACKING
25 062670812 3|+~ 23.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
118-261-305

34




J. Jb—/5—B{% / Looper mechanism

< 0012-264, 0013-J, 0014-C1,
0015-C_1>

118-261-306




J. L—rt—PBMR/ Looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'Ty ElAd NAME OF PARTS RMY

1 S40567001 L LT A - Bt K LOOPER CRANK SHAFT

1-1 148425001 |F+&FI 43714 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X 14

2 018771432 1|7+ &) b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SMB.35-40X14

3 110704001 152 —1OVYF7IF 4 LOOPER CONNECTING ROD STOPPER

4 062660412 1]+ ~ra315-80%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4

5 540977001 1|h—rtirn LOOPER SHAFT

6 155539000 I E = [ DUST SEAL

7 508770000 I ELEE TN SHAFTBUSH

8 508911000 f{e—1t¥oiziLe LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING (B)

9 140327001 1|Tat>63 RUBBER CAP, 6.3

20 508914001 11 R = Ea SR R T LONGITUDINAL ECCENTRIC CAM

21 014680622 2)PF A 55437 0HE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CF) SM4.37

22 146624101 1|¥>davrFes LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY

2241 148425001 2|FFFEI ra3Tx18 BOLT, SOCKETSM4.37X14

23 508915001 e L= LONGITUDINAL LEVER

24 014770622 2|FF A 2VBIFTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

25-1 511588001 1|¥FeTlsi=34 LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT

26 S08917000 | 1|vri—T7xsaL LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)

27 SOB754000 1Y SFBY 7 A F IR KMNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R)

28 503704002 ey ra5—72 SETSCREW COLLAR ASSY

28-1 014770622 2[FPF A XVEISTERE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SIM6.35

29 S08918001 1|E¥~-dovEE:- PIN

30 148847001 1|¥H % WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

31 110161006 1|#+v LaT6 NUT, SM4.76

32 508919001 VRS S LE R T ADJUST SCREW

33 508920001 B EE ECCENTRIC WHEEL STOPPER PLATE

34 062630612 2|F~3238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X5

35 508921101 1{€rdavys LONGITUDINAL BLOCK ASSY

35-1 509251001 1|¥-davarvs LONGITUDINAL BLOCK WITH SCREW

35-1-1 120990001 2|FRTYE LA T037 SET SCREW, 5437

35-2 140213001 1T —As I~ LONGITUDINAL FEED LEVER SLIDE BLOCK

37 fstiseo000 | tlsmbe-a | DUSTSEAL _____

""""" <00D1-100,0011-100> <00D1-100,0017-900> 71"

10-1 508912001 A EPET AT P LOOPER HOLDER

12-1 018771432 1|7+ =0 b 635-40K14 BOLT, SOCKET SMB.35-40X14

14-1 540569001 1| He=at LOOPER

151 ______]. 014680422 | 17>t x2a377Es I SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
<001T-204> <001T-204> =~~~ CTTTTTTTTTTTT T

10-2 540976001 T M= st AL LOOPER HOLDER

10-3 540975001 1|Je—stmb R LOOPER HOLDER

12-2 018771432 2| FF L bk 635-4014 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14

13 155162001 2| A=t SPACER

14-2 540973001 1 [Me=asL LOOPER (L)

14-3 S40974001 1|J—reR LOOPER (R)

152 1014680422 | 2[7rkiivazroxs | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMI4.37
<0012-264,0013-C_7, <0012-264,0013-C__J,0014-T_1,0015-C_ 1> | |

0014-1,0015- 1>

10-2 S40876001 1|=stkngL LOOPER HOLDER

10-3 540975001 1{—rtdm 4R LOOPER HOLDER

12-2 018771432 2| F+F N 635-40%14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6B.35-40X14

13 155162001 2|Ae—t SPACER

14-2 540973001 1 l=reL LOOPER (L)

14-3 540974001 1—11R LOOPER (R)

15-2 014680422 2IFFraxiaaroFs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) sM4.37

16 540996001 rd b WASHER

118-261-306

IR



K . #&;8;8;8884 / Lubrication

22 23

7

1

16

118-261-350

36

33 32

v




K. #5/mE7# Rtk / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE aQTyY Bl o NAME OF PARTS BRM
1 S0B935001 I GE SN WORM
2 014770622 2|7+ A2 ¥ea5rHE2 SET SCREWY, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 508936201 1O FF-TFH 3 PUMP ASSY
3-1 144619000 S e [ WORM WHEEL
3-2 025350332 1lESH¥H 24135 WASHER, PLAINL32.5
3-3 062670812 1}#~03.57-40%8 | SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
3-4 S08937101 1| #H»TO—-8-4Z2 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
3-5 144622001 UEVAES-$3 3.5 DOWEL PIN (E)
3-6 S08933100 1|#>75-2 PUMP CASE
3-7 147527000 1772 PUMP COVER
3-8 062671012 3| ~<T357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
3-9 144875001 1|75y = PLUNGER
3-10 144876001 U P A AT 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
3-11 112467002 1152 3 635 SCREW, SMEB.35X5
3-12 147528100 1{johES OIL FILTER
3-12 147529000 1jafsEn sy OIL FILTER FLANGE
4 017781412 2| E0 FB35X14 BOLT, SME.35X14
5 142359001 IFEEP T OILFEEDING PIPE
6 S08340000 1|#Fz2-7F+z OIL TUBE ASSY
7 112742001 17244 WICK SUPPORT
8 062670612 1]+~ 3357-20X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
9 151429001 HWFa-THay TUBE HOLDER
10 062670612 1|+~ 2357-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-30X6
1 118770001 | A& E3* PACKING
12 508943000 1|ped=s72zak FELT
13 S08944001 ilzziprex FELT SUPPORT
14 062670612 1|+~ 3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SMM3.57-40X6
15 157840000 17z EeE32 WICK, 3X3L=100
16 S08945001 11T OIL PIPE
17 014680622 1 FPHrAZYA3TIHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
18 508946000 |7z nt FELT
21 145737001 117ZA 44T FELT SUPPORT
22 S08948001 1lOov Fdt s sus s MAIN OIL PIPE (U) ASSY
23 062670612 2| F A 33574008 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
24 112364001 HnfansFyxs3 3 QIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
25 159476000 2IHx VWASHER
26 508951001 1|EzFa-F7 = OIL TUBE ASSY
27 112351001 1tz 732 OIL FEEDING PIPE SCREW
28 159476000 2| FHx WASHER
29 155282101 1|EzAhFa-F42 OIL TUBE ASSY
30 112359052 2insangFuxFg s SCREW
21 159476000 q|HH % WASHER
32 508955051 HERP.FEE T ey OIL FILTER CAP
33 062680812 4|32 4837-90%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
34 S0B956100 MES S F L9 T OIL FILTER
35 S0B957001 ES#E L OIL FEEDING PIPE
36 081044070 1|oU s 4pas O RING, P44
37 S08953001 1|EzhFa-Fox OIL TUBE ASSMBLY
38 112359052 1o FyEs3 4 SCREW
39 159476000 2| ¥H% WASHER
|40 S08958001 1|a¥ Faqirig Fpy 2 MAIN OIL PIPE (D) ASSY
41 062670612 1|72 357906 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
42 509316000 1#FTH710E2-D DIL FILTE (D)
43 062680812 8|~ 8a37-40M8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
44 100645003 4| A3 WASHER
45 509125001 1|1F2=F#H4F OILTUBE GUIDE
46 062730812 1|7 ~3635-28%3 SCREW, PAN SMB.35-28X8
49 155294100 2loxEy OIL FILTER
50 155295001 ZlIoxaEIFHTAR OIL FILTER FLANGE
51 062670612 § |7~ 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
52 151927001 1S YFTThE FELT, CLUTCH
53 112754001 i F _ _
"""""""""""" [T [<00Di-100> ) f=<00D1-10055 T o
147363000 1|75 > FELT
o
118261350 o~ @B & rortrrEdack.
¢F5 Lrl\_tllLJ:‘?rb\? 38



. %EFF8{% / Thread tension

52 51 48 50 130 =
Iy o Lo g

118-261-418




L. &E8FBHR / Thread tension

REF.NO. CODE |oTy b sl o NAME OF PARTS [
1 S08961101 1ozt b Fdoa MAIN THREAD GUIDE
2 062680812 2|+~ 437-20%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-30X8
4 150645009 FIEE A e i THREAD GUIDE PIPE, L
6 014680422 1|P+ X3 ¥a319 83 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
7 S08962109 14 FFaS LA TENSION BRACKET
a8 062681012 2|~ 437-50%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
27 S08965009 1Mrbrzrztrs TENSION RELEASE PLATE
28 S08966001 14 bR XS TENSIOM RELEASE SHAFT
29 S08967001 2|2 2476 SCREW, sS4 76
30 118718001 1|FH T detirid SPRING, COMPRESSION
31 S08968001 B =Y TENSION RELEASE ARM
32 062681212 1| F~2437-00%12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
39 100645003 1|#FH% WASHER
A0 508969201 1|FanhaoA b FTLdA THREAD GUIDE
41 018680822 1|7PF+# Fa37%8 BOLT, SOCKET SiM4.37X8
42 143602001 1zJv% DOWELPIN
45 sog971201 LAY - AT NP Ry | P MEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY
45-1 014770622 2|FF AR TFBITVEE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6&.35
45-2 018401422 2l PFHEN Fax14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
47 018771432 1|7+ #0 } 635-20014 BOLT, SOCKET 5M6.35-40X14
48 155220000 EERAEE- P AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
49 S08770000 WEZ-EX I SHAFT BUSH
50 508976001 I PAY B B B2 MEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UPSHAFT
51 S00256001 1(#FHx WASHER
52 500383001 J|#En -556%8 BOLT, M5.56X8
53 155539000 1| #FZ b= DUST SEAL
54 S08977001 T A po ) Lrt= NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
55 018771432 1| FF+ ) b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET 51M6.35-40X14
56 155162001 1| 2~—=% SPACER
57 508978001 IV E S - MEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP
58 062681012 2 |23 837-90%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
59 100645003 2|z WASHER
68 508981001 1nUForFrEn MEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP
] 062670612 1|9~ 357-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
71 014680422 1|FFri3a3T0#E S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5m4.37
72 SOB983001 HF=anU1bpod ARM NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
73-1 528438001 1|F—&S FFP=F1D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)
74 062680812 1|~ 837-20%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
a2 062680612 1|#~34.37-20%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
94 518530001 1|F>E-Fg1D7 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (D) ASSY
as 060680712 2|75 2 FA37-30X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
96 518532001 1|F>ExrFErUr = LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (L) ASSY
96-1 146924000 1ALy EFyaa THREAD BUSH
97 018680822 2| F7HIFa3THE BOLT, SOCKET 5M4.37X8
o8 518534001 LR R YA SPRING
99 062670512 1|7~ 357-80%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
100 518535001 14 F4TEsT THREAD PRESSER BASE
101 154965001 1|7+ k315728 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
102 S08992001 1|F>ExrhaHT LOOPER TAKE-UP PRESSER
103 154965001 1|FFFEI k35768 BOLT, SOCKET 5M3.57X8
104 S0B987001 1| FFIHLED THREAD TENSION CONTROLSTUD
105 144504001 A FeFa145 DIsC, THREAD GUIDE
106 144505000 1|4 pFFTriz SPRING
107 155510001 1A rFaIeeFvYE TENSION NUT
108 S0B993101 1FvExaT bk TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE
109 062670512 1|#~23357-40%5 SCREWY, PAN SM3.57-40X5
110 105161004 1|1¥#H 3 WASHER
1M 508994001 2HF A b P 1T THREAD GUIDE
112 060660416 21404 2 F318-20%4 SCREW, BIND SMM3.18-40x4
114 144075001 1|# 0 k357 BOLT, SM3.57
115 105161004 1|17#H2 WASHER
116 540572001 st rFrELys LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
117 014680422 2IFFFAFT0377KE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
120 S40570001 A brForq T THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
121 060670812 2|04 > F357-80X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
126 062670512 1|# 23574005 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
127 105161004 1|¥Hiz WASHER
128 512882001 1T b Feda THREAD GUIDE
129 525818051 1lFas ey it—2 vt STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
130 062350612 1= 7o Me3.5%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
118-261-418



L . %§5B8{% / Thread tension

< 0011-100, 00D1-100 > < 001T-204 >

@ F—123-1
S 1241 113+
EEE @ﬁi—1z}
QE_; 911
< 0012-264, 0013-C__1, 0014-__1, 0015-C__J>| |" A7 av@a/ < AT arn-v
OPTION PARTS " (:F:,' ;_ll;fﬂ

< OPTION PARTS ( FOR
TB-E ?5 ?E 77 SEWING LAP SEAMS MEDIUM
MATERIALS 9.6 GAUGE ) »

L,

7.

10-2
11-2

7

125-2
<1 R A
!@‘{ | T
18-2 18-3
E’i )

118-261-418
i



L. #ERETEEE / Thread tension

REF.NO. copE  |aTy EvAq NAME OF PARTS BTN |

<0:011-100,00D1-100> <0011-100,00D1-100=>

10-1 S08963001 2| RFEILEA AL P FFT TENSION BRACKET THREAD GUIDE

11-1 508964001 2| ¥ SPACER

12-1 110813001 P ARV IE g N 0 o o NEEPLE THREAD GUIDE

13-1 159574101 2| EFITLES TENSION STUD

14-1 110832009 2 FFIHLHSTING TEMNSION DISCFELT

1541 144103009 2 bFIFLHSFYT TENSION DISCPRESSER

16-1 145446001 i+ kFIH45 DISC, TENSION

17-1 530564000 2|FI3 Lz Hliz TENSIOMN SPRING WASHER

18-1 144104001 Y RS X 21578 THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING

19-1 144110001 1|2 =it pFEI LR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING

21 530565003 S TENSION NUT, RED

23 530565003 1A rFaoe+y TENSION NUT, RED

70-1 508982001 LAV E S k-2 MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

91-1 S08970001 1|4 bPrFas THREAD GUIDE, 5

113-1 155313001 13T =i1t4 fP2F LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

12241 S40571001 IIEER SN s - LOWER THREAD GUIDE (F)

123-1 062670612 | 1|3+~<3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X6

124-1 105161004 EEE: WASHER

125-1 1585313001 oD =itq b FPdo LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

B T [<001Z-384,0013-C—1, "~ (<D012-264,0013-L_1,0014-L- 1,0015- 1 1=~

0014-C1,0015-C—1>

3 150644009 I EE itk CAR i THREAD GUIDE PIPE (S)

5 014680422 WWFHrAFTA3TTHRE SET SCREWV, SOCKET (CP} SM4.37

10-2 S08963001 MNP FIEPLIT A R TFF TENSION BRACKET THREAD GUIDE

11-2 S08964001 a4 H o SPACER

12-2 110813001 FIRUR S P e NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

13-2 159574101 AT FFIILED TEMNSION STUD

14-2 110832009 Al rFEILHEFITINE TENSION DISC FELT

15-2 144102009 dlfrFETLHSHHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

16-2 145446001 BlthFInoH5 DISC, TENSION _

17-2 530564000 dlFavLnizaTHis TENSION SPRING WASHER

19-2 144110001 2B lb=ttf bFIF LG THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING

21 530565003 1|1 rFEamosyt TENSION NUT, RED

22 S30565002 1| rF39 2V TEMSION NUT, GREEN

23 530565003 B SE-Lr TEMNSION NUT, RED

24 S30565002 1| rFIL+Vt TENSION NUT, GREEN

91-2 S12882001 1€ Tt THREAD GUIDE

93 512882001 1 rPedr THREAD GUIDE

113-2 $12882001 1| F P THREAD GUIDE

122-2 540571001 2u8 o PFAF LOWER THREAD GUIDE (F)

123-2 062670612 2|+ ~357-90M86 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-20X6

124-2 105161004 2IFH R WASHER

125-2 1512882001 | N\ rP-FL | THREADGUIDE _______

""""" <0012-264> <0012-264> [ B

18-2 144104001 2|/ FFTY G THREAD TENSION ADIUST SPRING

01 _____ L 508982001 |  T\nuAbowy | NEEDLETHREAD GUIDE ____ __

"""" <0013-C_1,0014-C__1,0015- [ <0013-_),0094-C_1,0015- 1> |

18-3 148851001 2{mUA FFIS G [ I> | TENSION SPRING

702 | saa911001 | tnuaror | NEEDLETHREADGUIDE
<001T7-204> <001T7-204>

3 150644009 LI R FAS i THREAD GUIDE PIPE (5)

5 014680422 1P+ b Azxva379F3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

10-2 S08963001 A4 +FIAS A AP PLFo TENSION BRACKET THREAD GUIDE

11-2 508964001 LA AL SPACER

12-2 110813001 Al A pTeFo MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

13-2 159574101 Al kFAryid TENSIONSTUD

14-2 110832009 4 A rFIAVLHIITINE TENSION DISC FELT

118-261-418

a2




L . %59B84% / Thread tension

< 0011-100, 00D1-100 > < 001T-204 =

< 0012-264, 0013-C__1, 0014-C___1, 0015-_1>| |" A7 a>®&/ <AFvarn-v
OPTION PARTS " (+% - ¥ IBRA
F A5 =)=
< OPTION PARTS ( FOR
TB-E 75 ?E ?? SEWING LAP SEAMS MEDMURM

MATERIALS 9.5 GAUGE | =

< 0012-264 > <0013-C__1, 0014-_],
0015-_1>
18-2 18-3

701 ﬂ 70-2

118-261-418
43



L. REAFPE{® / Thread tension

REF.NO. CODE _|a'Ty kAo NAME OF PARTS Y|
15-2 144103009 44 FFIAHLHSTHIT TENSION DISC PRESSER
16-2 145446001 Bl4rFI 945 DISC, TENSION
17-2 530564000 qlFanin3aaIFhizx TENSION SPRING WASHER
18-2 144104001 2Iny s rFILAE THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
19-2 144110001 2|eg =1t pFIH LR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
21 530565003 1+ kFIHL+YE TENSION NUT, RED
22 $30565002 1A rFaooty b TENSION NUT, GREEN
23 530565003 1 rtxrasesy TENSION NUT, RED
24 £30565002 11 rFaos+y b TENSION NUT, GREEM
70-1 508982001 YRS -1 MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
91-2 512882001 It rFPeFr THREAD GUIDE
93 512882001 A rPeFT THREAD GUIDE
113-2 512882001 14 FFPLsa THREAD GUIDE
122-1 540571001 1M1 FFF+AF LOWER THREAD GUIDE (F)
123-1 062670612 1|+~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
124-1 105161004 18 R WASHER
125-2 512882001 11 rPoFa THREAD GUIDE
""""""""""" T < S g =0T T T [ <0PTION PARTSS T T T T T T TR
73-2 508384001 1|$FFroavpds SUB TENSION BASE
75 112300001 I AUE il - =+ MEEDLE THREAD CLAMP
76 112299001 WU TrbFedFraiaix COILSPRING
LA (112301001 ) _1|sf=2>3a8 .| SHOULDER SCREW, M3.18
SFTTITHY ZOPTION PARTS(FOR SEWING LAP SEAMS ]
(s OBERIsF=5)> MEDIUM MATERIALS 9.5GAUGE) >
78 115904001 I IAVE Bl o THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR
118-261-418



Z . HESRBIR / Accessories

< 0011-100, 0012-264, b s EEERY oY)
001T-204, 0013-], OPTION PARTS '
0014-C—1, 00151 > A
17
< 0011-100, 00D1-100 > .
90-1-15-1
= T——90-1-15-2
90-1-12  90-1-14 | ————90-1-7
- 90-1-16-1 90-1-2
9016 é / 90-1-16-3
| 90-1-5 A
%1-15-1 <—90-1-15-4
1-16-2 90-1-11
90-1-10-1 90-1-151
90-1-8
90-1-3——h
90-1-2 &)
90-1-1 ] B—080-1-15-3
90-1-10-2 ;
&——90-1-4-1
90-1-10-3 090142
) [ < 0017-204, 90-2-7-1
0012-264, 90-2-15-1—21[1 5 90-2-15-2
0013-C, 90-2-16-1 -8 L il — 90-2-14
0014-_, =
0015-C_ 1>
90-2-12
] 90-2-6
€ 90-2-10-1
21
90-2-3 i
<FTvarn=y (F4=F1 ¥y bR/ 90-2-2—_ PR
OPTION PARTS 00-2-1 - ) =
( FOR FEEDING PRESSER FOOT ) > — =)
D1 90213 GOOLIGE
90-2-10-2  90.2-4.1 - -2-8 190-2-10-2
90-2-1 0-Ej 90.2-4.2 % 90-2-10-3
SHERORBAEZEETILEEVET.
@ The details of included accessories are subject to changa.
118-261-910

45



Z . FTESE{R / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE _ |a'Ty EvAq “NAME OF PARTS [RMY
4 101572101 1|3 &=7 v55xK190 SCREWW DRIVER, 5.5X190
5 118837001 1|57 23,8470 SCREVV DRIVER, 3.4X70
6 S01943001 1lehoRI2ITIiNE SCREVV DRIVER, HEX. 1.6
7 146049001 1|6 o AiH2 HEXAGOMALWRENCH, 2
8 142721001 1|60 %8y Arts3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

10 150335001 1i6h < Ky A 45 HEXAGOMNAL WRENCH, 5

13 105343001 I EF EYRPE Y] WRENCH, 8X9

18 117466000 1|22 bk PINCETTE

19 S06701000 1|FVA15=-9% FOLY OILER ASSY
20 145277205 1|F1 s g OIL TANK
26 149247001 1|7#us = CHAIN ASSY
35 147919051 dlEy T8 RUBBER CUSHION
36 S09001101 1|7HuH1E CHAIN GUIDE
40 S06704001 1|03 F4 0 SILICONE QIL
41 140753000 1{wa-3 FUNMEL
42 144224001 1 by ThHii= HEAD COVER
43 S09002009 k= BELT COVER
44 102424004 a2t 25437 SCREW, M&.37

130 511561001 2ikrTurAs HEAD SPOOL PLATE

131 511562001 4o 2T ALFRTELE BOLT

132 100666002 A7 N-E4 F 55020 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
133 025080336 | 12|eSHFHisd+s WASHER, PLAINLE

134 028080242 BliiaFHrre WASHER, SPRING 2-8

135 021080106 | 12|+v Fi12as NUT, 1 M8
136 ______ ]! 032461606 | 2|+7AE7xZ45x16 ________|WOODSCREW, ROUND M4.5X16

=0011-100,00D1-100= <0011-100,00D1-100> 777 =~

90-1 540574009 1|1 k854 14 X2DTHF COTTOMN STAND ASSY, 2DTHF
90-1-1 150180001 2| ur¥s SPOOL STAND BASE
90-1-2 150182000 A==y SPOOL MAT
90-1-3 126863001 AT = a2 SPOOL CUSHION
90-1-4 S02775001 AR E - A PIPESCREVWWSET, A
90-1-4-1 150206002 1|eESHHx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
90-1-4-2 538648001 1|6h 4+ FUsE NUT, US/8-28
90-1-5 S04109001 1|4 FPordHHIHD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
90-1-6 142997001 14 kP13 THREAD GUIDE, 2
|90-1-7 540640001 1|35 Lt FapyTFuk COLUMM PIPE W/CAP
90-1-7-1 150174000 M EEIE R L COLUMN CaP
a90-1-8 156112003 1135 L&t 7D COLUMNPIPE, D
90-1-9 150173003 1|35 L85k COLUMM JOINT
90-1-10 521798001 2|ZF=-NE2FEY L SPOOL SCREW SET
90-1-10-1 150179002 2|2F-nHB SPOOL SHAFT, B
90-1-10-2 028050246 2|35 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
a0-1-10-3 021500106 FAREE- 5 o NUT, 1 M5
a0-1-11 150185009 1T FFed i~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
90-1-12 138843001 1| HHZHEUFT JOINT
90-1-13 502778002 1|ZF =Nkl d—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
90-1-14 S02786002 1z v EneH—sz2 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
a0-1-15 540641001 1AZF=AZF235€Y kA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
a0-1-15-1 021500106 413 FY s NUT, 1 M5
90-1-15-2 S37038001 1|+~ 55514 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X14
a0-1-15-3 537037001 1|+~ k5 H5K32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5SX32
80-1-15-4 062501406 2|+ ~a5x1L SCREW, PAN MEX14
o0-1-16 540643001 1jFRILF—DEFZ LY | HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
B80-1-16-1 014060632 2| FHFAGETFE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEXE
B0-1-16-2 021500106 1122+ Y ks NUT, 1 M5

0-1-16-3 537037001 1|#~akE5¥sxa SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
118-261-910

4a



Z.

IR smBA4R / Accessories

< 0011-100, 0012-264, FovacERl
0017-204, 00131, OPTION PARTS "
0014-] ], 0015 ] = =

T

17

< 0011-100 , 00D1-100 >
80-1-15-1

90-1-12 > 90-1-14 ——901-7
- 90-1-16-1 90-1-9
90.1-6 g 90-1-16-8
90-1-5
' 90-4-15- ~><—00-1-15-4
~10- 90-1-11

90-2-7-1
9ﬂ2|51—@’| ﬂ‘—992152

90-2-15- 1 _" e — 90-2-14

90‘2'1 G-2 m_g_-l 7-9

—90-2-7
80-2-9

,H—QID-E-15~4
90-2-10-1

<A T rn—Y (Fa—Fs ¥ 7v B/ 90—2-2
OPTION PARTS 90-2-1
{ FOR FEEDING PRESSER FOOT ) >

% 12 | =— 902 Eﬂ-j-*m-z
90-2-10-2 00-2-4-1
90-2- m-aj 90-2-4- 2% 90-2-10-3

O MRROBHRZEETSCLSBUET.
@ The details of included accessories ara subject to change.

i7

118-261-210



Z . {FRSB{#R / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE o1y Bl A NAME OF PARTS G |
<001T-204,0012-264, <001T-204,0012-264,043-1,644-,
V1094, oot 3 oo [J/RP1>
boi%  codt [/RP1>
90-2 529854109 1|1+ %5 444 S4DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, ADTHF
90-2-1 150180001 almres SPOOL STAND BASE
90-2-2 150182000 il bR e - LT SPOOL MAT
90-2-3 126863001 A AT =g SPOOL CUSHION
90-2-4 502775001 1|1t 73 5€Y FA PIPE SCREW SET, A
90-2-4-1 150206002 1ESH¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
90-2-4-2 $38648001 1j6n o+ FusiE NUT, U5/8-28
90-2-5 504109001 1T Pedr ey THEY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
90-2-6 142998101 14 rPe+14 THREAD GUIDE, 4
90-2-7 S40640001 IEEFVIEE ES 0 COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
90-2-7-1 150174000 IEEFS T35 COLUMN CAP
90-2-8 156112003 13z ast19D COLUMN PIPE, D
90-2-9 150173003 1asayars COLUMN JOINT
90-2-10 521798001 A|2AF =M€Y b SPOOL SCREW SET
90-2-10-1 150179002 | 4|zx7=nsop SPOOL SHAFT, B
90-2-10-2 028050246 | 4|/sx¥Hix2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
'190-2-10-3 021500106 | 4|123+V ks NUT, 1 M5
a0-2-11 150185009 1€ b Pt Tkl — THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
90-2-12 138843001 HEE LTRSS JOINT
90-2-13 $02778002 | 2|RF=NsRd =2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
90-2-14 S02786002 | 2|ALYENnLH=432 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
90-2-15 S40641001 AT =ATF75258Y bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
90-2-15-1 021500106 | 4|13+ ks NUT, 1 M5
90-2-15-2 S37038001 1|#+~3 EF¥5x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X 14
90-2-15-3 $37037001 1|#~3 £S5 #5x32 SCREWV, PAN (S/P WASHER) MI5X32
0-2-15-4 062501406 | 2|+~as5%14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
-2-16 $40642001 ES ST Ty SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
90-2-16-1 021500106 | 2[192FY b5 NUT, 1 M5
90-2-16-2 $37038001 1|#~3 S #5x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X 14
90-2-16-3 $37037001 1|F A0 ES¥5E2 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
90-2-17 $40643001 1Frg—wEs28v 1 HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
90-2-17-1 014060632 | 2|7+ ritexes 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEX6
90-2-17-2 021500106 1122+Y ks NUT, 1 M5
90-2-17-3 $37037001 | 1|#~akS¥sxa2 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
D <(0D7-100,0011-100, <00D1-100,0011-100,0012-264,001T-204>
0012-264,001T-204>
1 508715116 | 1j3>>nvtoozx | NEEDLE ASSY, #100___
<0013-C_1,0015-C_1> <0013-C_,0015-C > 0777 ==
1 S08715121 1z222nUi309 5 NEEDLE, 130 ASSY
""""""""""" I = = = & o
LI & 508715122 | 1)3%2nbisoss | NEEDLE, 140ASSY
<0011-100,0012-264, <0011-100,0012-264,0017-204,0013- L1,
001T-204,0013-C, 0014-C1,0015-C_1>
0014-,0015-C_1>
17 118064001 | tenz#oasra | HEXAGONALWRENCH,4
"""""" <_IIRPT> < /RP1> I
21 107780001 1|zt 10x12 WRENCH, 10X12
71 $09021100 1lsu= GREASE
""""""""""" Tl L e T It T T T T T <OPTIONPARTS T T TTTTTTTTTTTTT
(F4—F129Tw FE)> (FOR FEEDING PRESSER FOOT)>
12 107779001 1|21t 6x7 WRENCH, 6X7
""""""""""" A L s T T T T T [<OPTIONPARTS> T TTTTTTTTTTTT
22 147893009 IEY e L FEEE TREADLE PEDAL
23 021400106 | 2{+¥ F13 24 NUT, 1 M4
24 062401406 2|+ ~aa14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
25 116016001 2|l~snp x PEDAL STOPPER
118-261-910



Gal . &' — U#fR—5EZ / Gauge parts List

i - 2 - .
Specifications (011-100 0o T-204 001 2-264 00D1-100
fEES <L £28933-003 528933-004 §28033.005 528933-008
Lk B - iR s - EhER HE - 2 IR R - MR
Application Plain Stitching Plain Stitching Binding Stitching Plain Stitching
B ()
Mo. of MNeedles ! 2 2 !
gth {mm) - _
Needle Speding(im) 0.4 6.4
BHiEAdE
Needle Clamp Assambly 0 o0 g g
2 e
S17480-101 S40062-001 S40987-101
Wxig
Presser Fool Assambly
S40541-101
irix |:|
Needle Plate ﬁ
S40538-001 540954-001 540985-001
BUM 4*5 | .. 840854001
Feed Doy g g -
S40565-001 S40095-001 S4D955-001
Je—rt Sdograoon 1 ____. S40973-001_ |
Looper ?
S40569-001 S540074-001 S40974-001 S40568-001
'-%
!__ o
Al =0 e R ===y
Meede Guard »
S087T56-001 S40887-001 S40985-001 S08756-001

19




Gaz . &' — J#pf—E 3+ / Gauge parts List

0013-264 0013-272 0014-264 0014-272 0015-264 0015-272
228933-008 528933009 528033010 S28933-011 328933-013 S28033-014
i - & D&8E B4 - FO%8ER =W - ¥ 38R LG - 5 Bty - P DEEA | B EroEREE
Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heawy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Matarals Heavy Materials
2 2 2 2 2 2
6.4 72 6.4 72 6.4 T2
o o o 0
o g 2 @

S44880-001 S40887-101 S44880-001 S40887-101 S44380-001

544883-001

.-

AR IR EER NN

LIIEdd ]

[1EH A5 il Il
S44904-001 S44904-001 S44901-001 S44004-001 S44904-001
| __.Sa0873-000 | 540973001 | __S40873-.001 | _ _S4087301 | S40873-001 __ | ___ S40973-001_ _ _ _
S540974-001 S40874-01 540574-001 S40874-001 540974-001 S40874-001
| =. | T [ | [ = ] 1_: I - b, | iE_‘
S540985-201 S400E85-2H S40985-201 S540085-201 S40085-201 S40885-201
@F | ®F | ®F | &F | @&F | @&F
S40988-001 S40966-DM1 S409a86-001 S40986-001 S40985-001 S40086-001




Ga3 . ¥'— U —8 & / Gauge parts List

fax: 3 . . N
l Specfications for 001 1-100 for 0011-100 for 0012-264 for O012-264
f*—'ﬁ’f& Option Option Option Optien
HBER (HNE 71— SR (PR 7 1 —
AR F'I:Jf ¥ 3y I‘["#h Slain E?t‘fh:;#ﬁa-;m ) L], gt T thi « & JEEMA
Application n Stitching ching um Thick Binding Stitchin Binding Stitching
W / Feeding Prasser Foot) | W/ Feeding Presser Foot) g g ng
(&)
No. of Needles ! 1 2 2
#tri{mim}) _ _
Maedle Spacing(mm) 4.8 9.5
Sk AR
Maadlie Clamp Assambly I e I
517480101
b ]
Prassar Fool Assembly
i
Meedle Pate
S47218-001 S45087-00
BuU [ '—jﬂ E:
Feed Dog H B i
; H ; i 1 3
540564-001(8A8 ) .
{ EXTRA FIME FEED DOG) S40665-001 S47221-001
= === | == |.... S40a73001
Looper
S540569-001 540569001 S40974-001 S540974-001
— b Sy ! 2
Mo ﬁj @ S40085-201 S40085-201
Meede Guard .
A -
@] Gdr
S08756-001 S08756-001 S400936-001 S45085-001




Gad . /'— U8 —8 2 / Gauge parts List

0013-264 0013-272 Q014-264 0014-272
Optian Cption Cption Option
B4 - 4 28HA mh - &38R B - ¥a&88 4 - & R
ERG R A EERHIE
Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials
2 2 2 2
6.4 7 54 7.2
0 Q
2 B
S40987-101

S44883-001

SRR
[ —
IIREEN

iiﬁg S hi 2
544904-001 S544904-001 544901-001 S44901-001
IR - 'L " | ..o Bd09TE001 Soere0l L. SmRTI _...
S409TL-001 S40974-001 S40874-001 S40974-001
s
e e m—— [ m—
S40285-201 S40985-201 S40985-201 S40985-201
S40986-001 S40986-001 S40986-001 S40986-001

52



5%5| / INDEX

53

CODE REF.NO. |Pagd CODE REF.NO. |Pagd CODE REF.NO. |Pagd
500017001 |A -102 2 508653001 |A -48 2 508774001 [E - 181 22
500075000 |A -90-3 2 508665001 |A - 100 2 E -181 22
500313009 |A -24 2 S08667001 |A - 105 2 508775000 | -28 20

A -123 4 508668001 |A - 108 2 508776001 |E -30° 20
500356001 |L -51 40 508670000 |A - 116 4 508777001 | -31 20
500383001 |L -52 40 508671101 |A -119 - 4 508870001 |F -8 26
500879001 |E -25 20 508672000 |A - 120 4 508871001 |F - 10 26
501295001 |E -40-7-3 | 24 508673000 A -124 8 508872001 |F  -20-2 28
E -40-183 | 24 A -128 4 508873001 |F  -20-2-1 28
01943001 |z -6 46 508674000 |A -138 4 508876000 |F -36 26
$02556001 |G -33 30 08675000 |A - 139 4 08877001 |F  -44 26
02606000 |A -5 2 508682001 |B -3 12 508878001 |F -54 28
02775001 |z -90-1-4 | 46 508683000 |[B -4 12 508879001 |F  -57 28
Z -90-24 | 48 508684101 |B -6 12 s08880001 |F -58 28
$02778002 |Z -90-1-13 | 46 508685001 |B - 61 12 $08881101 |F -64 28
Z -90-2-13 | 48 508686101 |B - 6-2 12 508889101 |H -1 34
502786002 |z -90-1-14 | 46 508687001 |B - 8-1 14 508890001 |H - 1-1 34
Z -90-2-14 | 48 B -81 14 508891001 |H -5 34
503704002 B -50 12 B -81 14 508892001 [H -8 34
F -86 26 B -81 14 508895002 |H - 10 34
) -28 36 B -81 16 508896101 JH - 11 34
504109001 |z -90-1-5 | 46 508688051 |B -9 12 508897001 [H -11-1 34
z -9025 | 48 508689001 |B - 11-1 14 $08898000 |H - 13 34
S06701000 2 -19 46 B -111 14 508899001 |H -14 34
S06704001 §Z -40 46 B -111 16 508900000 |H -16 34
507317001 |A -90-6 2 08692101 |B - 16 12 508903000 |H -17 34
08467000 |F -70 26 508693001 |B - 16-1 12 S08904000 |H -20 34
508627001 |A -2-1 6 508694001 |B - 16-2 12 S08911000 |J -8 36
A -2-1 6 508695001 [B - 16-4-1 12 $08912001 [J - 10-1 36
A =241 6 508696000 |B -23 12 508914001 |J -20 36
A -241 8 508697000 |B -24 12 508915001 |J -23 36
A -2-1 8 S08698001 |[B -25 12 508917000 |J -26 36
A -2-1 10 508715016 |B -31 14 508918001 |J -29 36
A -2-1 10 18 -31 14 508919001 |J -32 36
508628000 |A -3 2 B -3 16 508920001 |J -33 36
S08631000 fA -16 2 508715021 |B -31 14 508921101 |J -35 36
508633101 |A -26 2 ~|B -3t 14 508935001 |K -1 38
508634151 |A - 30-1 6 508715022 [B - 31 14 $08936201 [K -3 38
A -30-1 8 B -31 16 508937101 |K -3-4 38
S08637001 [A -33-1 6 08715116 |2 -1 48 508939100 (K -3-6 38
A =331 6 s08715121 |Z -1 48 08940000 (K -6 38
A -331 6 S08715122 |Z -1 48 08943000 |K - 12 38
A -331 8 508716301 |B -35-1 14 508944001 |K -13 38
A -33-1 8 B -351 14 508945001 |K -16 38
A -33 10 B -351 16 $08946000 |K -18 38
A -331 10 S08750001 |B -42 12 508948001 |K -22 38
S08639000 |A - 35-1 6 S08751001 |B -44 12 508951001 |K -26 38
A -35-1 6 S08752001 |B -46 12 $08953001 |K -37 38
A -35-1 B S08753000 {B -48 12 S08955051 |K -32 38
A -351 8 508754000 |B -49 12 508956100 |K -34 38
A -351 10 J -27 36 508957001 |K -35 38
508640001 |A - 36-1 6 508755101 |B -51 12 $08958001 |K -40 38
A -36-1 6 508756001 |B  -53-1 14 S08961101 L -1 40
A -36-1 6 S08758109 |C -1 18 $08962109 L -7 40
A -36-1 8 S08760009 |C  -1-1 18 08963001 L - 10-1 42
508642001 |A -38 2 S08761100 |C -3 18 L -10-2 42
508646100 [A - 40 2 508767001 |E -1 20 L -102 42
508647101 |A -41-1 6 S08768001 |E -2 20 508964001 |L - 11-1 42
A -41-1 6 S08769001 [E -6 20 L -11-2 42
A -41-1 6 S08770000 |E - 12 20 L -11-2 42
A -41-1 8 ;-7 36 508965009 L -27 40
508651001 |A -42 2 L -49 40 S08966001 |L -28 40
508652000 |A -43 2 508771001 |E -14 20 508967001 |H - 19 34



55| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO. |Pagd CODE REF.NO.  |Pagd CODE REF.NO.  |Pagqd
S0B967001 |L -29 a0 512933001 |G -32 30 530565002 [L - 24 a7 |
S08968001 |L - 31 40 512934101 |G -36 30 L -24 a4
508963201 |L -40 30 512936001 |G -37 30 $30565003 |L - 21 42
508970001 [L -91-1 42 512937101 |G -39 30 L -21 42
08971201 |L -45 40 512939001 |G -43 30 L -21 44
508976001 |L -50 10 512942001 |G -49 32 L -23 42
508977001 (L -54 a0 $12943001 |G -51 32 L -23 42
08978001 |L - 57 40 $12946001 |G -59 32 L -23 a4
S08981001 |L -68 40 $13085001 |E -40-3-6 22 531012001 JE -19 20
508982001 |L -70-1 42 513385001 |B -39 12 531013001 |E -20 20

L -70-1 42 513414201 |G -1 30 $34200000 |A - 81 6
L -70-1 44 513415101 |G -36-1 30 A -81 6
508983001 |L -72 40 $14621001 |B -1-2 12 A -8t 6
S08984001 L -73-2 44 $14622001 |H -1-2 34 A -8 8
508987001 |L - 104 40 $14623001 |H -11-2 34 A -81 10
S08992001 |L -102 40 $16249001 |F -80 26 $36894000 |E -40-3-14 | 22
$08993101 L -108 40 $16498001 |F ~1-1 26 §37037001 |Z -90-1-15-3 | 46
$08994001 |L -111 40 S17773001 |G -2 30 z -90-1-16-3 | 46
$09001101 |Z -36 46 $18530001 (L -94 40 z -90-2-15-3 | 48
509002009 |Z -43 46 518532001 {L -96 40 z -90-2-16-3 | 48
509021100 |z -71 48 518534001 [L -98 40 z -90-2-17-3 | 48
509039001 |G - 36-2 30 S18535001 L -100 40 537038001 |Z -90-1-15-2 | 46
$09120001 {B - 16-3 12 518947001 |E -21-2 22 z -90-2-152| 48
509121001 {B -41 12 E -21-2 22 z -90-2-16-2 | 48
509123101 |A -34 2 520118151 |E -40-1-2 22 537818001 {D - 10-7 18
509124001 |B -38 12 E -40-2-2 22 538648001 [z -90-1-4-2 | 46
509125001 |K -45 38 E -403-12 | 22 Z -90-24-2 | 48
509251001 |J . -35-1 36 E -40-7-15 | 24 539086001 |F - 34 26
509316000 |K -42 38 E -40-18-10 | 24 540358101 |E - 40-2-5 22
510774001 |A -14 2 $21798001 {Z -90-1-10 | 46 $40360001 |E - 40-2-7 22
511561001 |z -130 46 Z -90-2-10 | 48 $40374001 [E - 40-2-9 22
511562001 |z -131 46 523359001 [F -22 28 $40532101 |A -12 2
$11588001 |J -25-1 36 F o-27 26 $40533001 A - 115 4
$11589000 |J -37 36 525818051 [L -129 40 $40535001 |A - 65 6
$12703001 |A -2-2 8 $28007001 |A -68 8 A -65 6|
$12724001 |B - 8-2 14 528008000 |A -69 8 A -65 8
B -82 16 528250001 {G -6 30 540539001 |[E -35 22
$12725101 |B -11-2 14 528252000 |G -6-2 30 540544101 |E - 40-3-2 22
B -11-2 14 528253001 |G - 11 30 540546001 |E - 40-1-4 22
B -11-2 14 $28254001 |G -28 30 $40549101 |E - 40-3-1 22
B -11-2 16 528256001 |G -29 30 $40555001 |E - 40-3-3 22
512821001 |G - 1-4 30 $28261101 |G - 46 32 $40556001 |E - 40-34 22
512858000 |G - 46-1 32 $28263001 |G - 52 32 $40557001 |E -40-3-10 | 22
512882001 fL -91-2 42 $28264001 |G -53 32 S40558001 [E - 40-3-9 22
L -912 a4 528265001 |G - 66 32 $40559001 [F  -47 28
L -93 42 528266001 |G - 68 32 $40562001 [F - 20-1 28
L -93 a4 528333001 |G - 61 32 $40567001 {1 -1 36
L -1132 42 §28334001 |G - 41 30 540569001 |J - 14-1 36
L -1132 a4 528438001 |L - 73-1 40 $40570001 |L -120 40
L -125-2 42 528802001 |A -90 2 S40571001 [L - 122-1 42
L -125-2 44 528803001 |A -90-1 2 L =122 44
L -128 40 $28804001 |A -90-2 2 L -122-2 42
512900001 |G - 36-5 30 528809201 |A -20 2 S40572001 |L -116 40
512913201 |G -1-1 30 528810051 |A - 15 2 540574009 |2 - 90-1 46
512915001 [G - 1-2 30 $28957001 |B -1 12 S40640001 |2 -90-1-7 46
$12916001 |G -1-3 30 $28958001 |B - 1-1 12 Z -90-2-7 48
$12918000 |G - 14 30 529854109 |Z -90-2 48 $40641001 |z -90-1-15 | 46
$12919001 |G - 16 30 $30086001 |B - 16-4 12 Z -90-215 | 48
$12920001 |G - 18 30 $30564000 |L - 17-1 42 540642001 |2 -90-2-16 | 48
$12921001 |G - 19 30 L -17-2 42 540643001 |Z -90-1-16 | 46
$12922001 |G - 20 30 L -17-2 44 zZ -90-2-17 | 48
$12923001 |G -22 30 530565002 |L - 22 42 $40960051 [A -30-2 6
| 512924001 |G_-26 30 L _-22 a4 A -30-2 6

caA



55| /INDEX

55

CODE REF.NO. | Pagd CODE REF.NO.  |Pagd CODE REF.NO. |Pagd
540960051 |A -30-2 ] 544912000 [D - 10-8 18 017781412 [F _-67 28
A -30-2 8 545089001 |B - 60-4 16 K -4 38

A -30-2 10 $47181001 |A -41-6 10 018060822 |A -13 2

$40961001 {A -32 6 $47182001 |A -73-3 10 018061622 |G -17 30
A -32 6 $47932001 |[E -40-1-5 22 G -47 32

A -32 8 548628001 A -30-3 - 10 018063022 |G -7 30

A -32 8 548629000 |A -75 10 018081622 [A -140 4

A -32 10 $48630001 |D -10-9 18 018401422 [L -45-2 40

A -32 10 49420001 (D -10-10 18 018501022 [F -71-1 28

540965001 |B -55 14 014060632 |Z -90-1-16-1 | 46 018680822 L - 41 40
B -55 14 Z -90-2-17-1| 48 L -97 40

B -55 14 014680422 |B -54 12 018681022 [B -36 12

B -55 16 B -57 14 B -37-2 14

B -55 16 B -57 14 B -37-2 16

$40966001 |B -58 14 B -57 14 B -52 12
B -58 14 B -57 16 018771432 [E -10 20

B -58 14 B -57 16 F -7 26

B -58 16 B -59 14 F-48 28

B -58 16 B -59 14 F -50 28

$40967001 |B - 53-2 14 B -59 16 F -54-2 28
$40973001 |J - 14-2 36 B -59 16 F -57-1 28
1 o-142 36 B -59 16 G -2-1 30
540974001 |1 -14-3 36 E -403-11 | 22 H -7 34
J -143 36 G -13 30 ) -2 36
540975001 |J -10-3 36 G -67 32 Jo-12-1 36
J -103 36 Jo-151 36 o122 36
$40976001 |J - 10-2 36 ] -152 36 Jo-122 36
} -102 36 J -152 36 L -47 40
S40977001 {J -5 36 L -5 42 L -55 40
S40985201 {B -53-3 14 L -5 42 021080106 |}z -135 46
B -533 14 L -6 40 021400106 {z -23 48

B -53-3 14 L -71 40 021500106 jZ -90-1-10-3 | 46

B -53-3 16 L -117 40 Z -90-1-15-1 | 46

B -533 16 014680622 |B -43 12 Z -90-1-16-2 | 46

540986101 |B  -60-3 14 B -45 12 Z -90-2-10-3| 48
B -60-3 14 =21 36 Z -90-2-15-1 | 48

B -60-3 16 K -17 38 Z -90-2-16-1 | 48

B -60-3 16 014760622 |B -15 12 Z -90-2-17-2 | 48

B -60-3 16 B -181 14 021670102 |G - 106 32

540996001 |J -16 36 B -181 14 021670202 |E  -40-3-7 22
544875001 |A -33-4 8 B -181 16 025030232 |A -90-5 2
544876001 |A -36-4 8 E -26 20 025050232 | A -90-8 2
A -36-4 8 G -1-1-4 30 025080132 |A -35-2 8

A -364 10 G -50 32 A -352 8

A -36-4 10 014770622 |B -2 12 A -352 10

544877101 |A -71 8 B -5 12 025080336 |2 -133 46
544878101 |A -41-4 8 B -7 12 025350332 [K -3-2 38
A -41-4 8 B -13 12 025680133 |A -83 2

A -41-4 10 B -50-1 12 025770232 |F  -66 28
544879001 |A -73 8 Fo-46-1 26 028050246 |A -90-7 2
A -73 8 Fo-47-1 28 Z -90-1-10-2 | 46

A -73 10 G -3 30 Z -90-2-10-2 | 48

544882001 |B -35-3 14 G -54 32 028080242 |z - 134 46
B -353 14 H -9 341 032461606 [2 -136 46

B -353 14 H -12 34 047200642 [C  -1-2 18

B -353 16 H -15 34 047401442 |G -65 32

544887001 |E - 18-2 24 ) -24 36 047502242 |F  -63 28
E -182 24 ] -28-1 36 048040342 |F -9 26

$44902001 |F -75-1-1 28 K -2 38 048090142 |G -30 30
544903001 |F -75-1-2 28 L -45-1 40 048150143 [F - 1-12 26
544906101 |G -44 32 014780622 | F  -43 26 060660416 [L - 112 40
$44907001 |G - 100 32 H -2 34 060670512 | A -90-10 2
544911001 JL_-70-2 42 017681012 |G -69 32 060670812 | L -121 40



551 /INDEX

CODE REF.NO. |Pagq CODE REF.NO.  |Pagd CODE REF.NO. |Pagd
060680512 [F - 81 26 062680812 L -2 20 102630001 |B -22 12
060680712 |A -91 2 L -74 40 104449009 |A -22 2

A -106 2 062681012 |A -4 2 104450109 |A - 60 8

E -3 20 A -21 2 A -130 4

JL .95 40 A -28 6 104464001 |B -12 12
060681612 |A -45 2 A -28 6 105161004 |E -40-3-8 | 22
062350612 |L - 130 40 A -28 8 G -1-1-3 30
062401406 |Z - 24 48 A -28 8 L -110 40
062501406 |z -90-1-15-4 | 46 A -28 10 L -115 40
Z -90-2-15-4 | 48 A -28 10 L -124-1 42
062630612 [E - 40-1-3 22 A =111 4 L -124-1 a4
G -15 30 F =31 26 L -124-2 42

I -34 36 F -35 26 L -127 a0
062660412 |1 -4 36 L -8 40 105234003 |A -52 2
062660512 |A -90-4 2 L -58 40 A -112 4
E -407-10 | 24 062681212 L -32 40 G -56 32

F -18 26 062681412 |[A -51 2 105343001 |2 -13 46
062660712 |F - 54-1 28 E -29 20 105812003 |G -35 30
062670412 [E - 40-2-3 22 062681612 |A -17 2 106128004 |G -38 30
E -403-13 | 22 062682012 |G -55 32 G -42 30

E -40-7-16 | 24 062710812 |A -66 6 106129001 [A -90-9 2

E -40-18-11 | 24 A -66 6 106588003 |G -64 32
062670512 [L -99 40 A -66 6 107153001 [B -17 12
L -109 40 A -66 8 G -34 30

L -126 40 A -66 8 107272002 |F  -45 26
062670612 |A -136 4 A -66 8 G -31 30
: B -21 12 A -66 10 107407003 |A - 109 4

K -8 38 062711012 |A -78 10 A -117-1 6

K -10 38 B -10 12 A -117-1 6

K -14 38 062780812 |K -46 38 A =117-1 6

K -23 38 072600000 |H -22 34 A =117-1 8

K -41 38 081003670 |F - 12 26 A -117-1 8

K -51 38 081014670 |A -6 2 A -117-1 10

L -69 40 081032870 |H -18 34 A -117-1 10

L -123-1 42 081044070 |K -36 38 A -117-2 8

L -123-1 a4 081046870 [B -26 14 A -121-1 6

L -123-2 42 B -26 14 A -121-1 6
062670812 |F -19 26 B -26 14 A -121-1 6
H -25 34 B -26 16 A -121-1 8

K -33 38 087311215 |C -2 18 A -121-1 8
062671012 |B -56 14 100025002 |F -1-17 26 A -121-1 10
B -56 14 100032004 |A - 31 2 A -121-1 10

B -56 14 100064005 |B - 16-4-2 12 A -121-2 8

B -56 16 E -40-2-1 22 107453001 |G -24 30

B -56 16 E -40-7-14 | 24 107779001 |z -12 48

K -38 38 E -40-189 | 24 107780001 |z - 21 48
062671212 |E  -40-1-1 22 100251001 |F -5 26 108520008 {A -23 6
062680612 |A -47 2 100257010 |G -105 32 A -23 6
G -45 32 100294002 |F - 61 28 A -23 6

H -4 34 100526003 |G - 26-1 30 A -23 8

L -92 40 100645003 |A - 80 2 A -23 8
062680812 |A -27 6 E -38 2 A -23 10
A -27 8 F-30 26 A -23 10

A =70 8 K -4 38 108960002 |A - 72 8

A -76 10 L -39 40 A -74 8

A -101 2 L -59 40 A -74 8

B -37-1 14 100666002 |Z - 132 46 A .74 10

B -37-1 14 101572101 |z -4 46 A -74 10

B -37-1 14 101706001 |A - 104-1 2 109203001 |A - 142 4

B -37-1 14 F -40 26 F -62 28

B -37-1 16 102424004 |z - 44 46 109239001 |G - 60 32

K -33 38 102538002 |G - 101 k7] 110140001 |G - 25 30

K_-43 38| 102571003 |E _-37 22 | G_-27 30

ER



55| /INDEX

57

CODE REFNO. | Pagd CODE REF.NO. |Paoq CODE REF.NO. |Pagd
(110161006 [J - 31 36 138843001 |2 -90-2-12 | 48 146315000 |A - 125 r
110167001 |G -57 32 140063001 (A - 107 2 146354001 |A -67 6
110168001 {G -58 32 140092001 |G -12 30 A -67 6
110641002 |A - 141 4 140165001 |[F -1-3 36 A -67 6
110704001 |J -3 36 140176001 |F - 1-15 26 A -67 8
110793001 |E -7 20 140205001 |F - 49 28 A -67 8
110813001 L -12-1 42 140207001 |F -21 28 A -67 8

L -12-2 42 140209001 |F -23 28 A -67 10
L -12-2 42 140210001 |F -24 28 A =77 10
110832009 |L - 14-1 42 140217001 |F -28 26 A -79 10
L -14-2 42 140313001 |J -35-2 36 146401001 |F -1-4 26
L -14-2 42 140326009 {F -4 26 146402001 |F -1-5 26
111105002 |E - 40-2-6 22 140327001 |F -14 26 146403001 {F -1-6 26
E -40-3-5 22 ) -9 36 146404001 |F -1-7 26
E -40-7-12 | 24 140407001 |E -22 20 146457001 |A -135 4
E -40-18-7 | 24| E -34 22 146528102 |F -1 26
112299001 |L -76 44 E -34 22 146529001 JF -1-11 26
112300001 |L -75 44 140759000 |2 -41 46 146530001 |F -1-13 26
112301001 |L -77 44 141183000 |A - 103 2 146531001 |F -1-14 26
112351001 |K -27 38 141208001 |E -23 20 146532001 |F -2 26
112359052 |K - 30 38 141728001 [E - 21-1 22 146533001 |F -6 26
K -38 38 E -21-1 24 146538101 |F -13 26
112364001 |K -24 38 E -21-1 24 146539000 |F -15 26
112467002 |K -3-11 38 142274009 |A -49 2 146540000 |F -16 26
112700001 |G -63 32 142359001 |K -5 38 146544000 |F  -20-1-1 28
112743001 K -7 38 142721001 |2 -8 46 F-20-2-2 28
112754001 |K -53 38 142997001 {Z -90-1-6 a6 146547000 |F -41 26
113431002 |F -52 28 142998101 |z -90-2-6 48 146548101 |F -42 26
113644001 |G - 1-1-1 30 143311001 |H -23 34 146554001 |F -25 26
113880001 |D -10-3 18 143312000 |H -24 34 146555001 |F - 26 26
114294001 |H -21 34 143325001 |E -5 20 146556001 |F -55 28
114985001 |A -46 2 143564001 |F -51 28 146559001 |F -59 28
115834001 |D -10-2 18 143565001 |F -53 28 146560101 |F -60 28
115904001 |L -78 a4 143602001 |L -42 40 146563001 |F -65 28
116016001 |z -25 48 144053001 [F -1-9 26 146586009 |A -50 2
117466000 |2 -18 46 144055001 [F -1-10 26 A -110 4
117516001 |A - 12241 6 144075001 |G - 1-1-2 30 A =129 4
A -12241 6 L -114 40 146624101 |1 -22 36
A -1221 6 144103009 |L - 15-1 42 146741000 |F -39 26
A -12241 8 L -152 42 146924000 [L -96-1 a0
A -12241 8 L -152 a4 147318000 |[F -3 26
A -12241 10 144104001 |L -1841 42 147363000 |K -48 38
A -122-1 10 : L -182 42 147527000 |K -3-7 38
A -122-2 8 L -182 44 147528100 |K -3-12 38
A -126 8 144110001 (L - 19-1 42 147529000 |K - 3-13 38
E -39 22 L -19-2 42 147871001 |E - 40-2-4 22
117517003 |[F -1-16 26 L -19-2 44 E -40-7-1 24
117608001 |G -8 30 144224001 |2 -42 46 E -40-18-1 | 24
G -48 32 144504001 L -105 40 147872001 |E -40-7-2 24
117934008 |A -19 2 144505000 {L - 106 40 E -40-18-2 | 24
118064001 |2 -17 48 144619000 |K -3-1 38 147875001 |E -40-7-6 24
118718001 |L -30 40 | 144622001 |K -3-5 38 E -40-186 | 24
118770001 |K - 11 38 144875001 |K -3-9 38 147876001 |E -40-7-7 24
118837001 |Z -5 465 144876001 |K -3-10 38 147877001 |E -40-7-8 24
118853001 |B -14 12 145277205 |2 -20 46 147878001 |E -40-7-9 24
G -36-11 30 145446001 |L - 1641 42 147879001 |E -40-7-11 | 24
120990001 ) -35-1-1 36 L -16-2 42 147880001 |F -75-1-3 28
121007001 |G -40 30 L -16-2 44 147890001 |E -40-7-4 24
123185001 |A -37 2 145472001 |E -24 20 E -40-184 | 24
A -39 2 145663001 |F -1-2 26 147893009 |z -22 48
126863001 |Z -90-1-3 46 145688000 |B -20 12 147919051 |Z -35 46
Z -90-2-3 48 145737001 |K -21 38 147932001 |E -40-2-8 22
138843001 |Z -90-1-12 | 46 146049001 |2 -7 46 E_-40-7-5 24 |



55| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO. |Pag CODE REF.NO. |Pagq
147932001 |E -40-1685 24 | 155177100 |F -32 26
148084001 |A -29 2 155178001 |F -33 26
148120000 |G -6-1 30 155220000 |E -8 20
148294001 |G - 21 30 L -48 40
148372001 |E -4 20 155282101 |K -29 38
148425001 {J - 1-1 36 155294100 |X -49 38

bo-2241 36 155295001 |K -50 38
148834001 |F  -56 28 155313001 |L -113-1 42
148847001 |J -30 36 L -12541 42
148851001 {L - 18-3 42 155510001 |L - 107 40
149247001 |Z -26 46 155539000 |B -47 12
150173003 |Z -90-1-9 46 E -13 20

Z -90-2-9 48 J -6 36
150174000 |Z - 90-1-7-1 a6 L -53 40

Z -90-2-7-1 48 156112003 |Z -90-1-8 46
150179002 |z -90-1-10-1 | 46 Z -90-28 48

Z -90-2-10-1 | 48 156265001 |G -23 30
150180001 |Z - 90-1-1 46 156887001 |A -64 8

Z -90-2-1 43 157840000 |K -15 38
150182000 |Z - 90-1-2 46 158437009 |A -25 6

Z -90-2-2 48 A -25 6
150185009 |Z - 90-1-11 46 A -25 6

Z -90-2-11 48 A -25 8
150206002 |Z -90-1-4-1 | 46 A =25 8

Z -90-24-1 | 48 A =25 10
150335001 }|Z - 10 46 A -25 10
150604101 |G -36-3 30 159093009 |G -62 32
150605001 |G -36-4 30 159150009 |A -7 2
150644009 |[L -3 42 A -62 8

L -3 42 G -15 30
150645009 |L -4 40 159476000 |K -25 38
151059001 |A -137 4 K -28 38
151267001 |A -118 4 K -31 38
151429001 |K -9 38 K -39 38
151572101 |E - 40-7-13 24 159574101 |L -~ 13-1 42

E -40-18-8 24 L -13-2 42
151584001 |D -10-5 18 L -13-2 42
151927001 |K -52 38 183893001 |A - 104 2
152718001 |B - 18-2 14

B -182 14

B -18-2 14

B -18-2 16
153484001 [F - 11 26
153675001 |A -44 2
153734001 |H -3 34
154574001 |E -36 22
154596000 |E  -27 20
154841009 |A - 61 8

A -63 8
154886001 |H -6 34
154956001 |E -9 20
154957001 |E - 11 20
154965001 |F  -71-2 28

L -to1 40

L -103 40
155144001 |F -17 26
155145000 |F -18 26
155151000 |F -29 26
155162001 |J -13 36

J -13 36

L -56 40
155175051 |F -68 28
155176001 |F  -69 28 |



wa. &S AL / Warmning labels

&S AL/ Warning labels 44 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
BETES~N) - H 40X 64 | S38350-001
'éihe" operation 40X 64 | S38349-001
d.
KHv—2
b Mark, arrow 10X30 | S37058-001
F—RT—=2
¢ 12 $37060-001

Mark, grounding




AR

£

IN="DT v
PARTS BOOK

JSy-TERR=SH

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

118-261
S596261-301
2002.06.F (1)

Printed in Japan



	Go to Parts Book Top Page
	DB-2610
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	Needle cooler
	Lapper mechanism
	Presser foot mechanism
	Feed mechanism
	Puller device mechanism
	Lower shaft mechanism
	Looper mechanism
	Lubrication
	Thread tension
	Accessories
	Gauge parts list
	Ga1
	Ga2
	Ga3
	Ga4




